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6 Deutsch

Hinweise zum Software-Update fiir Navigation

(Code J2U) und zum Mercedes-Benz Truck App
Portal (Code J67)

Diese Zusatzanleitung ,Hinweise zur Installation des
Software-Updates fiir Navigation (Code J2U) und zum
Mercedes-Benz Truck App Portal (Code J62)“ ist eine
Erganzung der Fahrzeug Betriebsan-leitung fiir den
Abschnitt ,Navigation®.

Informationen zu den Karendaen

Das Software-Update enthalt Daten in folgenden
Versionen:

e Kartenstand: Q3 2024

o Version Navigationssoftware (inkl. OS):
23.1111.3451

o Relution-Client: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
e Softwarestand: 5.12.6

Verfiigbarkeit der StraBenkarten in den verschiede-
nen Landern:

o Europa (mitLkwAttributen): Andorra, Belgien,
Danemark, Deutschland, Estland, Finnland,
Frankreich, Gibraltar, Griechenland, GroBbri-
tannien, Irland, Italien, Kroatien, Lettland,
Liechtenstein, Litauen, Luxemburg, Malta,
Monaco, Niederlande, Norwegen, Osterreich,
Polen, Portugal, Ruménien, San Marino,
Schweden, Schweiz, Slowa-kei, Slowenien,
Spanien, Tschechische Repub-lik, Ungarn,
Vatikanstaat

o Europa (ohne Lkw-Attribute): Albanien, Bos-
nien und Herzegowina, Bulgarien, Island,
Kosovo, Moldawien, Montenegro, Nordmazedo-
nien, Serbien, Ukraine, WeiBrussland, Zypern

» Nordafrika (ohne Lkw-Attribute): Algerien,
Agypten, Marokko, Tunesien

o Siidamerika (ohne Lkw-Attribute): Argentinien,
Bolivien, Brasilien, Chile, Equador, Kolumbien,
Peru, Uruguay

o Australien (mit LKW-Attributen), Neuseeland
(ohne LKW-Attribute)

Daten aus dem Internet herunterladen

Voraussetzungen
o Das Display ist wahrend der gesamten Softwa-
reinstallation an.

o Die Festplatte des Computers verfligt tiber
mindestens 16 GB freien Speicherplatz und
einen Kartenleser fiir SD-Karten.

o Die SD-Karte verfugt Uber einen freien Spei-
cherplatz von 32 GB.

e FEine SanDisk SD-Karte mit 32 GB Speicher-

platz (Geschwindigkeitsklasse 10 oder hoher)

wird verwendet.

Ein schneller Internetanschluss mit mindes-

tens16 GB Datenvolumen ist vorhanden.

¢ Auf dem Computer ist eine Anwendung zum
Entpacken von komprimierten Dateien vorhan-
den, z.B. WinZip oder 7-Zip.

» Im Browser des Computers folgende URL auf-
rufen: http://fleetboard.com/naviupdate.

» Die Datei mit dem Update auf Ihre lokale Fest-
platte herunterladen.

» Eine neu formatierte SD-Karte (FAT32) in lhren
Computer einstecken.

P Die heruntergeladene Datei von Ihrer Fest-
platte im Wurzelverzeichnis der SD-Karte ent-
packen.

» Zur Vermeidung von Datenverlust die SD-Karte
sicher aus dem Computer entfernen.

Optional kénnen Sie mithilfe eines MD5-Priif-
programms sicherstellen, dass die Dateien
fehlerfrei auf die SD-Karte kopiert wurden.
Dafir 6ffnen Sie mit einem MD5-Prifpro-
gramm lhrer Wahl die Datei mit der Endung
,,.md5“ aus dem Wurzelverzeichnis der SD-
Karte.

Software-Update installieren

Das zugehdrige Steuergerat befindet sich in einem
Gerateeinbaurahmen in der Dachbedieneinheit des
Fahrzeugs.

» Die Abdeckung des DIN-Schachts abnehmen.
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» Die Gummilasche @ entfernen.

» Die SD-Karte in den SD-Kartenschacht des
zugehdrigen Steuergeréts @) stecken.

(i) Wenn das Gerat die SD-Karte nicht lesen kann,
wird der Hinweis eingeblendet, dass das Gerat
die SD-Karte nicht finden kann. In diesem Fall
setzen Sie die SD-Karte erneut ein.

» Auf dem rechten Bildschirm des Multimedia-
systems erst Connect und anschlieBend Infor-
mation wahlen.

» Zu Software scrollen und auf den gebogenen
Pfeil am Zeilenende driicken.
Informationen zum neuen Software-Update
erscheinen.

» Install wahlen.
Die Installation des Software-Updates beginnt
automatisch.

Das Gerét startet bei der Installation unter
Umstdnden mehrmals neu.

> Mdgliche weitere Anfragen bestétigen und alle
Softwarepakete installieren.
Wenn keine weitere Anfrage erfolgt, wird ein
Bestatigungshaken angezeigt.

Die Installation ist abgeschlossen.
» Den Zurlick-Button driicken.

\{

Im Hauptmenii Information wahlen.

» Die erfolgreiche Installation des Updates
anhand der Version unter Software und Navi-
gationskarten Uberpriifen.

» Nach erfolgreichem Update die SD-Karte aus
dem Gerét entfernen.

(i) Das Software-Update dauert ca. 20 Minuten.
In dieser Zeit stehen die Menus Navigation
und Connect nicht zur Verfligung.

(i) Die Verantwortung fiir die korrekte Durchfiih-

rung des Updates ist betriebsseitig abzusi-
chern.

Impressum

Internet

Weitere Informationen zu Mercedes-Benz Fahrzeu-
gen und zur Daimler Truck AG erhalten Sie im
Internet unter:

https:/ /www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com
©Daimler Truck AG: Nachdruck, Ubersetzung und
Vervielféltigung, auch auszugsweise, sind ohne

schriftliche Genehmigung der Daimler Truck AG
nicht erlaubt.

Fahrzeughersteller
Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10
70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
Deutschland
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Notes on the software update for navigation

(Code J2U) and the Mercedes-Benz Truck App
Portal (Code J67)

This supplement "Notes on installing the software
update for navigation (Code J2U) and for the
Mercedes-Benz Truck App Portal (Code J62)" is
supplementary to the vehicle Owner's Manual for
the "Navigation" section.

Information about the map data

The software update contains data in the following
versions:

o Map status: Q3 2024

« Navigation software version (incl. OS):
23.111.3451

e Relution client: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
e Software version: 5.12.6

Availability of road maps in the different countries:
e FEurope (with truck attributes): Andorra, Aus-
tria, Belgium, Croatia, Czech Republic, Den-
mark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany,
Gibraltar, Greece, Hungary, Ireland, Italy, Lat-
via, Liechtenstein, Lithuania, Luxembourg,
Malta, Monaco, Netherlands, Norway, Poland,
Portugal, Romania, San Marino, Slovakia,
Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, United
Kingdom, Vatican

o Europe (without truck attributes): Albania, Bos-
nia and Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Iceland, Kosovo,
Moldova, Montenegro, Northern Macedonia,
Serbia, Ukraine, Belarus, Cyprus

o North Africa (without truck attributes): Algeria,
Egypt, Morocco, Tunisia

o South America (without truck attributes):
Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, Chile, Colombia,
Ecuador, Peru, Uruguay

o Australia (with truck attributes), New Zealand
(without truck attributes)

Downloading data from the Internet

Requirements:

o The display remains on during the complete
software installation.

o The computer hard drive has at least 16 GB of
free storage space and a card reader for SD
cards.

e The SD card has 32 GB of free space.

o A SanDisk SD card with 32 GB of space (speed
class 10 or above) is used.

o Afast Internet connection with at least 16 GB
data volume is available.

e There is an application available on the com-
puter for unpacking compressed files, e.g. Win-
Zip or 7-Zip.

» Call up the following URL in the computer
browser: http://fleetboard.com/naviupdate.

» Download the update file to your local hard
drive.

P Insert a newly formatted SD card (FAT32) in
your computer.

» Unpack the downloaded file from your hard
drive in the SD card's root directory.

p» To avoid data loss, remove the SD card
securely from the computer.

(i) As an option, you can use an MD5 checker
tool to make sure that the files have been cop-
ied error-free onto the SD card. To do this, use
an MD5 checker tool of your choice to open
the file with the ".md5" ending from the SD
card's root directory.

Installing a software update

The associated control unit is located in a device
installation frame in the overhead control panel of
the vehicle.

» Remove the cover of the device installation
frame.

» Remove rubber strap @).
» Insert the SD card into the SD card slot of the
associated control unit @.

(i If the device cannot read the SD card, a note
is shown that the device cannot find the SD
card. In this case insert the card again.
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\{

On the right-hand side multimedia system
screen first select Connect and then Informa-
tion.

Scroll to Software and press on the curved
arrow at the end of the bar.

Information about the new Software-Update
appears.

Select Install.

The software update installation begins auto-
matically.

The device may restart several times during
the installation.

Confirm further possible queries and install all
software packages.

If there are no further queries, a confirmatory
tick is shown.

The installation is complete.

Press the back button.

Select Information in the main menu.

Confirm successful installation of the update
by checking the version under Software and
Navigation maps.

After a successful update, remove the SD card
from the device.

The software update takes approx. 20
minutes. During this time, the Navigation and
Connect menus are not available.

The responsibility for correctly carrying out the
update is to be ensured by the operating com-
pany.

Publication details

Internet

Further information about Mercedes-Benz vehicles
and Daimler Truck AG can be found on the follow-
ing websites:

https:/ /www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: Not to be reprinted, translated
or otherwise reproduced, in whole or in part, with-
out written permission of Daimler Truck AG.

Vehicle manufacturer
Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10
70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
Germany
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Remarques sur la mise a jour de logiciel pour la

navigation (code J2U) et sur le portail Mercedes-
Benz Truck App (code J67)

Cette notice d'utilisation complmentaire (Remar-
ques sur l'installation de la mise jour de logiciel
pour la navigation (code J2U) et sur le portail
Mercedes-Benz Truck App (code J6Z)» comptte la
notice d'utilisation du vhicule pour la section
(Navigationy.

Informations relaties aux dorres cabgaphi-ques

La mise jour de logiciel contient des donres dans
les versions suivantes:

e Version de la carte: Q3 2024

« Version du logiciel de navigation (incl. OS):
22.111.3451

o Client Relution: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
o Version de logiciel: 5.12.6

Disponibilit des cartes routires dans les

différents pays:

» Europe (aec attibuts camion): Andorre, Belgi-
que, Danemark, Allemagne, Estonie, Finlande,
France, Gibraltar, Gréce, Grande-Bretagne,
Irlande, Italie, Croatie, Lettonie, Liechtenstein,
Lituanie, Luxembourg, Malte, Monaco, Pays-
Bas, Norvege, Autriche, Pologne, Portugal,
Roumanie, Saint-Marin, Suéde, Suisse,
Slovaquie, Slovénie, Espagne, République
tcheque, Hongrie, Vatican

o Europe (sans attributs camion): Albanie, Bos-
nie-Herzégovine, Bulgarie, Islande, Kosovo,
Moldavie, Monténégro, Macédoine du Nord,
Serbie, Ukraine, Biélorussie, Chypre

o Afrique du Nord (sans attributs camion) : Algé-
rie, Egypte, Maroc, Tunisie

o Amérique du Sud (sans attributs camion):
Argentine, Bolivie, Brésil, Chili, Equateur,
Colombie, Pérou, Uruguay

o Australie (avec attributs camion), Nouvelle-
Zélande (sans attributs camion)

Téléchargement de données d'Internet

Conditions requises
e |'écran est en marche pendant la totalité de
I'installation du logiciel.

o Le disque dur de I'ordinateur dispose d'au
moins 16 Go d'espace libre et d'un lecteur de
carte pour carte SD.

e La carte SD dispose d'un espace libre de
32 Go.

e Une carte SD SanDisk avec 32 Go d'espace
libre (classe de vitesse 10 ou plus) est utilisée.

e Une connexion Internet rapide avec un volume
de données de minimum 16 Go est disponible.

o Une application pour décompresser les fichiers
comprimés (WinZip ou 7-Zip, par exemple) est
disponible sur I'ordinateur.

» Dans le navigateur de I'ordinateur, saisissez
I'URL suivante: http:/ /fleetboard.com/
naviupdate.

» Téléchargez le fichier comprenant la mise a
jour sur votre disque dur local.

» Introduisez une carte SD nouvellement forma-
tée (FAT32) dans votre ordinateur.

» Décompressez le fichier téléchargé sur votre
disque dur dans le répertoire racine de la carte
SD.

P Pour éviter de perdre des données, retirez cor-
rectement la carte SD de I'ordinateur.

(i) Vous pouvez également vous assurer a |'aide
d'un programme de vérification MD5 que les
fichiers ont été correctement copiés sur la
carte SD. Pour cela, ouvrez le fichier avec I'ex-
tension «.md5» qui se trouve dans le répertoire
racine de la carte SD avec un programme de
vérification MD5 de votre choix.

Installation de la mise a jour de logiciel

Le calculateur correspondant se trouve dans un
cadre de montage situé dans I'unité de commande
au toit du véhicule.

P Enlevez le cache de I'emplacement DIN.
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P Retirez la languette en caoutchouc @.

» Insérez la carte SD dans la fente SD du calcu-
lateur correspondant @.

(i) Sil'appareil ne peut pas lire la carte SD, un
message indiquant que I'appareil ne détecte
pas la carte SD apparait. Dans ce cas, intro-
duisez de nouveau la carte SD.

» Sur I'écran droit du systeme multimédia, sélec-
tionnez d'abord Connect, puis Informations.

» Faites défiler I'écran jusqu'a Logiciel et
appuyez sur la fleche arquée en fin de ligne.
Les informations relatives a la nouvelle Mise a
jour de logiciel apparaissent.

» Sélectionnez Installer.
L'installation de la mise a jour de logiciel com-
mence automatiquement.

Lors de l'installation, il se peut que I'appareil
redémarre a plusieurs reprises.

» Confirmez les éventuelles demandes supplé-
mentaires et installez tous les packs de logi-
ciels.

Si aucune autre demande n'apparait, une
coche de confirmation est affichée.

L'installation est terminée.

» Appuyez sur la touche Retour.

» Sélectionnez Informations dans le menu prin-
cipal.

» Vérifiez sous Logiciel et Cartes de navigation
le succés de l'installation de la mise a jour au
moyen de la version.

» Une fois la mise a jour effectuée avec succes,
retirez la carte SD de I'appareil.

() La mise & jour de logiciel dure environ
20 minutes. Pendant cette durée, les menus
Navigation et Connect ne sont pas disponi-
bles.

(i) L'entreprise est responsable de s'assurer de
I'exécution correcte de la mise a jour.

Mentions Iégales

Internet

Pour en savoir plus sur les véhicules Mercedes-
Benz et sur Daimler Truck AG, consultez les sites
Internet suivants:

https:/ /www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: toute reproduction, traduction
ou publication, méme partielle, interdite sans
I'autorisation écrite de Daimler Truck AG.

Constructeur automobile
Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10
70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
Allemagne
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Indicaciones sobre la actualizacién de software

para navegacion (cédigo J2U) y el Mercedes-
Benz Truck App Portal (c6digo J67)

Estas instrucciones adicionales "Indicaciones
sobre la actualizacin de software de la navega-
cin (odigo J2U) y sobre el Mercedes-Benz Truck
App Portal (cdigo J6Z)" son un suplemento del
apartado "Navegacin" del manual de instruccio-
nes del vehculo.

Informacién sobre los datos cartogréficos

La actualizacin de software contiene las siguien-
tes versiones de datos:

e Versin de los mapas: Q3 2024

o Versién del software de navegacion
(sistema operativo inclusive): 22.111.3451
¢ Cliente de Relution: 3.87.ZULU.2.2

e Versin de software: 5.12.6

Disponibilidad de los mapas de carreteras en

los diferentes paises::

« Europa (con atributos de camién): Andorra,
Bélgica, Dinamarca, Alemania, Estonia, Finlan-
dia, Francia, Gibraltar, Grecia, Gran Bretafia,
Irlanda, Italia, Croacia, Letonia, Liechtenstein,
Lituania, Luxemburgo, Malta, Ménaco, Paises
Bajos, Noruega, Austria, Polonia, Portugal,
Rumania, San Marino, Sue-cia, Suiza,
Eslovaquia, Eslovenia, Espafia, RepU-blica
Checa, Hungria, Ciudad del Vati-cano

 Europa (sin atributos de camién): Albania, Bos-
nia y Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Islandia, Kosovo,
Moldavia, Montenegro, Macedonia del Norte,
Serbia, Ucrania, Bielorrusia, Chipre

« Norte de Africa (sin atributos de camién):
Argelia, Egipto, Marruecos, Tunez

o América del Sur (sin atributos de camién):
Argentina, Bolivia, Brasil, Chile, Ecuador,
Colombia, Pert, Uruguay

o Australia (con atributos de camién), Nueva
Zelanda (sin atributos de camion)

Descarga de datos de Internet

Requisitos
o FEl visualizador estad encendido durante toda la
instalacion del software.

o El disco duro del ordenador dispone de al
menos 16 GB de capacidad de memoria libre y
de un lector de tarjetas SD.

e La tarjeta SD dispone de 32 GB de capacidad
de memoria libre.

e Se utiliza una tarjeta SD SanDisk con 32 GB de
capacidad de memoria (categoria de velocidad
10 o superior).

e Hay una conexion a Internet rapida con un
minimo de 16 GB de volumen de datos.

e Hay una aplicacion para descomprimir archivos
comprimidos disponible en el ordenador, por
ejemplo, WinZip o 7-Zip.

» En el explorador del ordenador, abra la
siguiente URL: http:/ /fleetboard.com/
naviupdate.

» Descargue el archivo de la actualizacién en su
disco duro local.

P Inserte en su ordenador una nueva tarjeta SD
formateada (FAT32).

» Descomprima el archivo descargado en su
disco duro en el directorio raiz de la tarjeta SD.

» Para evitar la pérdida de datos, extraiga la tar-
jeta SD de forma segura del ordenador.

(i) Silo desea, puede utilizar un programa de
control MD5 para asegurarse de que los archi-
vos se han copiado correctamente en la tar-
jeta SD. Para ello, abra el archivo de extension
".md5" del directorio raiz de la tarjeta SD con
el programa de control MD5 de su eleccion.

Instalacion de la actualizacién de software

La unidad de control correspondiente se encuen-
tra en un marco de montaje para equipos de la
unidad de mando en el techo del vehiculo.

» Extraiga la cubierta del marco de montaje para
equipos.
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» Extraiga la lengiieta de goma @).

» Inserte la tarjeta SD en la ranura para tarjeta
SD de la unidad de control correspondiente

@.

(i) Si el dispositivo no puede leer la tarjeta SD, se
muestra la indicacién de que el dispositivo no
detecta la tarjeta SD. En tal caso, vuelva a
insertar la tarjeta SD.

» En la pantalla derecha del sistema multimedia,
seleccione primero Connect y a continuacion
Informacion.

» Desplacese a Software y pulse la flecha curva
al final de la fila.
Se muestra informacion sobre la nueva Actua-
lizacién de software.

» Seleccione Instalar.
La instalacion de la actualizacion de software
se inicia automaticamente.

Es posible que el dispositivo se reinicie varias
veces durante la instalacion.

» Confirme todas las solicitudes que aparezcan e
instale todos los paquetes de software.
Si no hay mas solicitudes, se muestra una
marca de verificacion.
La instalacion ha finalizado.

» Pulse el botén de retroceso.

\4

En el menu principal, seleccione Informacion.

» Consulte la versién que figura en Software y
Mapas del sistema de navegacién para com-
probar que la actualizacién se ha realizado
correctamente.

» Sila actualizacion se ha realizado correcta-
mente, extraiga la tarjeta SD del dispositivo.

() La actualizacién de software tiene una dura-
cion aproximada de 20 minutos. Durante este
tiempo, los menus Navegacion y Connect no
estan disponibles.

(i) La responsabilidad sobre la ejecucién correcta
de la actualizacion debe quedar garantizada
por la empresa.

Pie de imprenta

Internet
Encontrard méas informacién sobre vehiculos
Mercedes-Benz y Daimler Truck AG en internet:

https:/ /www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: estéa prohibida la reimpresion,
traduccion y reproduccién, total o parcial, sin pre-

via autorizacién por escrito de camiones Daim-
ler Truck AG.

Fabricante de vehiculos
Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10

70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
Alemania
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Avvertenze relative all'aggiornamento software

per la navigazione (codice J2U) e al Mercedes-
Benz Truck App Portal (codice J67)

Le Istruzioni d'uso supplementari "Avvertenze rela-tive
all'installazione dell'aggiornamento software per la
navigazione (codice J2U) e al Mercedes-Benz Truck
App Portal (codice J6Z)" costituiscono un'in-
tegrazione del paragrafo "Navigazione" contenuto
nelle Istruzioni d'uso del veicolo.

Informazioni sui dattarogdi

L'aggiornamento software contiene le seguenti
versioni di dati:

e \Versione cartine: Q3 2024

« Versione software di navigazione (incl. OS):
22.111.3451

o Relution-Client: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
o \Versione software: 5.12.6

Disponibilitdelle cartine nei diesiPaesi:

» Europa (con attributi per gli autocarri):
Andorra, Belgio, Danimarca, Germania, Esto-
nia, Finlandia, Francia, Gibilterra, Grecia, Gran
Bretagna, Irlanda, ltalia, Croazia, Lettonia,
Liechtenstein, Lituania, Lussemburgo, Malta,
Principato di Monaco, Paesi Bassi, Norvegia,
Austria, Polonia, Portogallo, Romania, San
Marino, Svezia, Svizzera, Slo-vacchia,
Slovenia, Spagna, Repubblica Ceca, Ungheria,
Stato del Vaticano

o Europa (senza attributi per gli autocarri): Alba-
nia, Bosnia-Erzegovina, Bulgaria, Islanda,
Kosovo, Moldavia, Montenegro, Macedonia del
Nord, Serbia, Ucraina, Bielorussia, Cipro

o Nordafrica (senza attributi per gli autocarri):
Algeria, Egitto, Marocco, Tunisia

o Sudamerica (senza attributi per gli autocarri):
Argentina, Bolivia, Brasile, Cile, Ecuador,
Colombia, Pert, Uruguay

o Australia (con attributi per gli autocarri), Nuova
Zelanda (senza attributi per gli autocarri)

Per scaricare i dati da Internet

Requisiti

o Durante I'intera installazione del software il
display e attivo.

o |l disco fisso del computer dispone di almeno
16 GB di spazio di memoria libero e di un let-
tore per schede SD.

>

La scheda SD dispone di uno spazio di memo-
ria libero di 32 GB.

Viene utilizzata una scheda SD SanDisk con
32 GB di spazio di memoria (classe di velocita
10 o superiore).

E disponibile una connessione Internet veloce
con volume di dati di almeno 16 GB.

Sul computer & disponibile un'applicazione per
decomprimere i file compressi, adesempio
WinZip o 7-Zip.

Nel browser del computer richiamare il
seguente URL: http:/ /fleetboard.com/
naviupdate.

Scaricare il file con I'aggiornamento sul disco
fisso locale.

Inserire una scheda SD di nuova formattazione
(FAT32) nel computer.

Decomprimere il file scaricato presente sul
disco fisso nella root directory della scheda
SD.

Per evitare perdite di dati, rimuovere la scheda
SD dal computer in modo sicuro.

In alternativa mediante un programma di
checksum MD5 ¢ possibile assicurarsi che i
dati copiati sulla scheda SD siano privi di
errori. A tal fine utilizzare il programma di
checksum MD5 prescelto per aprire il file con
estensione "md5" contenuto nella root direc-
tory della scheda SD.

Installazione dell'aggiornamento software

La relativa centralina di comando & collocata all'in-
terno di un telaio di montaggio degli apparecchi
nel gruppo di comandi sul tetto del veicolo.
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» Rimuovere la copertura del telaio di montaggio
degli apparecchi.

» Rimuovere la linguetta di gomma @.

» Inserire la memory card SD nello slot per
memory card SD della centralina di comando
corrispondente @.

(i) Se I'apparecchio non & in grado di leggere la
memory card SD, viene visualizzata un'avver-
tenza indicante che I'apparecchio &€ impossibi-
litato a trovare la memory card SD. In questo
caso si raccomanda di inserire nuovamente la
memory card SD.

» Selezionare sullo schermo di destra del
sistema multimediale prima la dicitura Connect
e successivamente Informazioni.

» Far scorrere il dito sulla dicitura Software e
premere la freccia curva posta a fine riga.
Vengono visualizzate le informazioni relative al
nuovo aggiornamento software.

» Selezionare la dicitura Installa.
L'installazione dell'aggiornamento software
viene awviata automaticamente.

E possibile che I'apparecchio venga riawiato
piu volte durante I'installazione.

» Confermare ulteriori eventuali richieste e
installare tutti i pacchetti software.
Se non vengono effettuate ulteriori richieste,
viene visualizzato un segno di spunta per con-
ferma.

L'installazione € conclusa.
» Premere il tasto Indietro.

» Selezionare la dicitura Informazioni nel menu
principale.

» Verificare la buona riuscita dell'installazione
dell'aggiornamento utilizzando la versione
disponibile in Software e Cartine di naviga-
zione.

P Al termine di un aggiornamento eseguito con
successo, rimuovere la memory card SD dal-
|'apparecchio.

(i) L'aggiornamento software dura circa 20
minuti. In questo intervallo di tempo i menu
Navigazione e Connect non sono disponibili.

(i) La responsabilita della corretta esecuzione
dell'aggiornamento deve essere garantita.

Nota redazionale

Internet

Ulteriori informazioni sui veicoli Mercedes-Benz e
sulla Daimler Truck AG sono riportate ai siti Inter-
net:

https://www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: la ristampa, la traduzione e la
riproduzione, anche parziali, non sono ammesse
senza |'autorizzazione scritta della

Daimler Truck AG.

Costruttore del veicolo

Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10

70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
Germania
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Indicagdes relativas a atualizagdo do software da

navegagao (cédigo J2U) e ao portal da aplicagdo
Mercedes-Benz Truck (cédigo J67)

Estas instrudes adicionais "Indicades relativas
instalo da atualiza do software da navega-o
(cdigo J2U) e ao portal da aplica Mercedes-Benz
Truck (cdigo J6Z)" complemen-tam o captulo
"Navega" do Manual do Condu-tor.

Informades sobre os dados do mapa

A atualiza do software contm dados nas seguintes
versoes:

e \erso do mapa: Q3 2024

e Versdo do software de navegacdo (incl. OS):
23.111.3451
o Relution-Client: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
o Verso do software: 5.12.6

Disponibilidade dos mapas de estradas nos dife-
rentes pases:
» Europa(com atributos para veculos pesados):

Andorra, Bélgica, Dinamarca, Alemanha, Esto-
nia, Finlandia, Franga, Gibraltar, Grécia, Gra-
-Bretanha, Irlanda, Italia, Crodacia, Letdnia,
Liechtenstein, Lituania, Luxemburgo, Malta,
Ménaco, Paises Baixos, Noruega, Austria,
Pold-nia, Portugal, Roménia, San Marino,
Suécia, Suiga, Eslovaquia, Eslovénia, Espanha,
Republica Checa, Hungria, Cidade do Vaticano

» Europa (sem atributos para veiculos pesados):
Albania, Bésnia-Herzegovina, Bulgéria, Islandia,
Kosovo, Moldéavia, Montenegro, Macedénia do
Norte, Sérvia, Ucrania, Bielorrassia, Chipre

« Norte de Africa (sem atributos para veiculos
pesados): Argélia, Egito, Marrocos, Tunisia

o América do Sul (sem atributos para veiculos
pesados): Argentina, Bolivia, Brasil, Chile,
Equador, Colémbia, Peru, Uruguai

o Australia (com atributos para veiculos pesa-
dos), Nova Zeléndia (sem atributos para veicu-
los pesados)

Descarregar dados da Internet

Condigdes
o O display esta ligado durante a instalagéo com-
pleta do software.

e O disco rigido do computador dispde de, pelo
menos, 16 GB de memoria livre e de um leitor
de cartdes para cartoes SD.

e O cartdo SD dispde de uma memoria livre de
32 GB.

o E utilizado um cartdo SD SanDisk com 32 GB
de memoria (classe de velocidade 10 ou supe-
rior).

o Existe uma ligagéo répida a Internet com, pelo
menos, 16 GB de volume de dados.

« No computador existe uma aplicagdo para des-
compactar os ficheiros comprimidos, p.ex.,
WinZip ou 7-Zip.

» No browser do computador, aceda ao seguinte
URL: http:/ /fleetboard.com/naviupdate.

» Descarregue o ficheiro com a atualizagdo para
o seu disco rigido local.

P Insira um cartdo SD reformatado (FAT32) no
seu computador.

» Descompacte o ficheiro descarregado do seu
disco rigido para a pasta raiz do cartdo SD.

»- Para evitar a perda de dados, remova o cartdo
SD do computador de forma segura.

(i) Opcionalmente pode assegurar-se, com a
ajuda de um programa de analise MD5, de que
os ficheiros foram copiados para o cartao SD
sem erros. Para tal, abra o ficheiro com a ter-
minagao "md5" da pasta raiz do cartdo SD
com um programa de anélise MD5 a sua esco-
lha.

Instalar a atualizag@o do software

A respetiva unidade de controlo encontra-se numa
estrutura para instalagdo de dispositivos na uni-
dade de comando do teto do veiculo.



Portugués 17

N B —
.&-mr—_ —— e

—_—

P Retire a cobertura da estrutura para instalagao
de dispositivos.

» Remova a patilha de borracha @.

» Insira o cartdo SD na ranhura para cartées SD
da respetiva unidade de controlo@).

() Se o dispositivo ndo conseguir ler o cartdo SD,
¢ apresentada a indicagdo de que o disposi-
tivo ndo consegue encontrar o cartdo SD.
Neste caso, coloque novamente o cartdo SD.

» No ecré direito do sistema multimédia, sele-
cione primeiro Connect e de seguida Informa-
cao.

» Desloque-se para Software e prima a seta
arqueada na extremidade da linha.
Surgem informagdes relativas a nova Atualiza-
¢do do software.

» Selecione Instalar.
A instalagdo da atualizagéo do software inicia-
-se automaticamente.

Em algumas circunstancias, o dispositivo reini-
cia-se varias vezes durante a instalagao.

» Confirme outros eventuais pedidos e instale
todos os packs de software.
Se ndo surgirem mais pedidos de confirmagao,
¢é apresentado um visto de confirmacéo.

A instalagdo esté concluida.
» Prima o bot&o de retrocesso.
No menu principal, selecione Informagéo.

\{

» Verifique a instalagcdo bem-sucedida da atuali-
zagao, com base na verséo, em Software e
Mapas de navegacao.

P> Apos a atualizagao bem-sucedida, remova o
cartao SD do dispositivo.

(i) A atualizagdo do software demora cerca de 20
minutos. Durante esse tempo, os menus
Navegagdo e Connect ndo estao disponiveis.

(i) A responsabilidade pela realizagdo correta da
atualizagdo deve ser assegurada pela
empresa.

Internet

Poderéa obter mais informagdes sobre os veiculos
Mercedes-Benz e sobre a Daimler Truck AG na
Internet em:
https://www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: a reimpresséo, tradugdo e
reprodugdo, mesmo que parciais, ndo sdo permiti-
das sem uma autorizagao por escrito da Daim-

ler Truck AG.

Fabricante de veiculos

Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10

70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
Alemanha
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Indicagdes relativas a atualizagdo do software

para navegacéo (Code J2U) e ao portal de aplica-
tivos Mercedes-Benz Truck (Code J627)

Este manual adicional "Indicades relativas atua-
lizo do software para navega (Code J2U) e

ao portal de aplicativos Mercedes-Benz Truck
(Code J6Z)" um complemento do manual de ope-
rao do veculo para a se "Navega".

Informades sobre dados do mapa

A atualiza do software contm dados nas
seguintes versoes:

e Verso do mapa: Q3 2024

o Versdo do software de navegacgao (incl. SO):
22.111.3451

e Relution-Client: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
o Verso do software: 5.12.6

Disponibilidade dos mapas normais nos diversos

pases:

o Europa (com atributos de caminhdo): Andorra,
Bélgica, Dinamarca, Alemanha, Est6nia, Finlan-
dia, Franga, Gibraltar, Grécia, Gra-Bretanha,
Irlanda, Itélia, Croécia, Letonia, Liechtenstein,
Lituania, Luxemburgo, Malta, Ménaco, Paises
Baixos, Noruega, Austria, Pol6nia, Portugal,
Roménia, San Marino, Sué-cia, Suica,
Eslovéaquia, Espanha, Republica Tcheca,
Hungria, Cidade do Vaticano.

o Europa (sem atributos de caminh&o): Albania,
Bosnia e Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Islandia,
Kosovo, Moldavia, Montenegro, Maceddnia do
Norte, Sérvia, Ucrania, Bielorrussia, Chipre.

o Norte da Africa (sem atributos de caminhdes):
Argélia, Egito, Marrocos, Tunisia.

o América do Sul (sem atributos de caminh3o):
Argentina, Bolivia, Brasil, Chile, Equador,
Colémbia, Peru, Uruguai.

o Australia (com atributos de caminh&o), Nova
Zelandia (sem atributos de caminhdo).

Download de dados da internet

Condigdes

o O display permanece ligado durante toda a ins-
talagdo do software.

e O disco rigido do computador tem, no minimo,
16 GB livres de espago de memaria e um leitor
de cartéo SD.

e O cartdo SD dispde de um espago de memoria
livre de 32 GB.

o E utilizado um cartdo SD SanDisk com 32 GB
de espaco de memoria (classe de velocidade
10 ou superior).

e Ha disponivel uma conexao réapida a internet
com um volume de dados minimo de 16 GB.

e O computador dispde de um aplicativo para
descompactar arquivos comprimidos, por ex.,
WinZip ou 7-Zip.

» No Browser do computador, acesse a URL a
seguir: http:/ /fleetboard.com/naviupdate.

» Faca o download do arquivo com a atualizagao
no disco rigido local.

» Insira um cartdo SD (FAT32) novo e formatado
em seu computador.

» Descompacte o arquivo obtido por download
de seu disco rigido no diretério raiz do cartdao
SD.

» Para evitar perda de dados, remova com segu-
ranga o cartdo SD do computador.

(i) Opcionalmente, com a ajuda de um programa
de verificagdo de integridade MD5, certifique-
-se que 0s arquivos foram copiados para o
cartao SD sem erros. Para isso, com um pro-
grama de verificagdo de integridade MD5 de
sua escolha, abra o arquivo com a extensdo
".md5" no diretério raiz do cartdo SD.

Instalar a atualizag@o do software

O médulo de comando correspondente esta em
um alojamento de instalagdo de equipamentos na
unidade de comando no teto do veiculo.

P Retire a cobertura do alojamento de instalacéo
de equipamentos.

> Retire a presilha de borracha @.
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Insira o cartdo SD no slot para cartdo SD do
respectivo médulo de comando @).

Se o equipamento ndo conseguir ler o cartdo
SD, é exibida a indicagéo de que o equipa-
mento ndo pode localizar o cartdo SD. Nesse
caso, reinsira o cartdo SD.

Na tela direita do sistema multimidia, selecione
primeiro Connect (Connect) e, em seguida,
Informacao (Informagao).

Navegue até Software e pressione sobre a
seta arqueada no final da linha.

Sao exibidas as informagdes sobre a nova
Atualizagéo do software.

Selecione Install.
A instalacdo da atualizagdo do software inicia
automaticamente.

Durante a instalagao, é possivel que o equipa-
mento reinicie varias vezes.

Confirme outras solicitagdes que possam apa-
recer e instale todos os pacotes de software.
Se ndo ocorrer mais nenhuma outra solicita-
¢do, € exibido o sinal de confirmagao.

A instalagéo esta concluida.
Pressione o botdo para voltar.

No menu principal, selecione Informacéo
(Informacao).

Verifique se a instalagéo da atualizagao foi
bem-sucedida conferindo a versao em Soft-
ware e nos mapas de navegagao.

Depois da atualizagdo bem-sucedida, retire o
cartdo SD do equipamento.

A atualizagdo do software demora cerca de 20
minutos. Durante esse periodo, 0s menus
Navegacao e Connect (Connect) ndo estao
disponiveis.

A responsabilidade pela correta execugéo das
atualizagbes deve ser assegurada pela
empresa.

Direitos autorais

Internet
Mais informacdes sobre veiculos Mercedes-Benz e
a Daimler Truck AG na internet, em:

https:/ /www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: A cépia, tradugéo e distribui-
¢éo, também parcial, ndo sdo permitidas sem
aprovagao por escrito da Daimler Truck AG.

Fabricante de veiculos
Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10
70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
Alemanha
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Aanwijzingen met betrekking tot de software-

update van de navigatie (code J2U) en de
Mercedes-Benz-Truck app portal (code J6Z7)

Deze aanvullende handleiding "Aanwijzingen met
betrekking tot de so tware-update van de navigatie
(code J2U) en de Mercedes-Benz-Truck app portal
(code J6Z)" vormt een aanvulling op het hoofdstuk
"Navigatie" van de handleiding van het voertuig.

Informatie over de kaartgegevens

De so tware-update bevat gegevens in de volgende
versies:

o Kaartversie: Q3 2024

o \Versie navigatiesoftware (incl. OS):
22.111.3451

o Relution-client: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
o Softwareversie: 5.12.6

Beschikbaarheid van de weegkararten in de

verschillende landen:

» FEuropa (met vrachtwagenkenmerken): Andorra,
Belgié, Denemarken, Duitsland, Estland, Fin-
land, Frankrijk, Gibraltar, Griekenland, Groot-
Brittanni€, lerland, Italié, Kroatié, Letland,
Liechtenstein, Litouwen, Luxemburg, Malta,
Monaco, Nederland, Noorwegen, Oostenrijk,
Polen, Portugal, Roemenié, San Marino,
Zweden, Zwitserland, Slowakije, Sloveni€,
Spanje, Tsjechié, Hongarije, Vaticaanstad

o Europa (zonder vrachtwagenkenmerken): Alba-
ni€, Bosnié en Herzegovina, Bulgarije, lJsland,
Kosovo, Moldavi€, Montenegro, Noord-Mace-
donié, Servi€, Oekraine, Wit-Rusland, Cyprus

o Noord-Afrika (zonder vrachtwagenkenmerken):
Algerije, Egypte, Marokko, Tunesié

o Zuid-Amerika (zonder vrachtwagenkenmer-
ken): Argentinié, Bolivia, Brazili€, Chili, Ecuador,
Colombia, Peru, Uruguay

o Australié (met vrachtwagenkenmerken), Nieuw-
Zeeland (zonder vrachtwagenkenmerken)

Gegevens van het internet downloaden

Voorwaarden
o Het display is gedurende de gehele installatie
van de software ingeschakeld.

o De harde schijf van de computer beschikt over
ten minste 16 GB vrije geheugenplaats en een
kaartlezer voor sd-kaarten.

o De sd-kaart beschikt over ten minste 32 GB
vrije geheugenplaats.

e Een SanDisk sd-kaart met 32 GB geheugen-
plaats (snelheidsklasse 10 of hoger) wordt
gebruikt.

o Een snelle internetverbinding met een databun-
del van ten minste 16 GB is aanwezig.

« Op de computer is een programma aanwezig
voor het uitpakken van gecomprimeerde
bestanden, bijvoorbeeld WinZip of 7-Zip.

P In de browser van de computer naar de vol-
gende URL gaan: http:/ /fleetboard.com/
naviupdate.

P Het bestand met de update op uw lokale harde
schijf downloaden.

» Een nieuwe, geformatteerde sd-kaart (FAT32)
in uw computer aanbrengen.

» Het gedownloade bestand van uw harde schijf
naar de rootmap van de sd-kaart uitpakken.

» Om gegevensverlies te vermijden de sd-kaart
veilig uit de computer verwijderen.

(i) Optioneel kan met behulp van een MD5-test-
programma worden gewaarborgd, dat de
bestanden foutenvrij op de sd-kaart worden
gekopieerd. Open daartoe met een MD5-test-
programma naar keuze het bestand met de
extensie ".md5" uit de rootmap van de sd-
kaart.

Software-update installeren

De bijbehorende regeleenheid bevindt zich in een
montageframe voor apparatuur in het bedienings-
paneel dakconsole van het voertuig.

» De afdekking van de DIN-schacht verwijderen.
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» De rubber lus @ verwijderen.

» De sd-kaart in de sd-kaartsleuf van de bijbeho-
rende regeleenheid @ steken.

(i) Wanneer het apparaat de sd-kaart niet kan
lezen, wordt de aanwijzing weergegeven dat
het apparaat de sd-kaart niet de sd-kaart niet
kan vinden. In dit geval de sd-kaart opnieuw
aanbrengen.

» Op het rechter beeldscherm van het multime-
diasysteem eerst Connect en vervolgens Infor-
matie selecteren.

» Naar Software scrollen en op de gebogen pijl
aan het einde van de zin drukken.
Er verschijnt informatie over de nieuwe soft-
ware-update.

» Install selecteren.
De installatie van de software-update begint
automatisch.

Onder bepaalde omstandigheden start het
apparaat bij de installatie opnieuw op.

» Mogelijke verdere vragen bevestigen en alle
softwarepakketten installeren.
Wanneer er geen verdere vragen meer worden
weergegeven, wordt een groene bevestigings-
haak weergegeven.
De installatie is afgesloten.

» Op de terugtoets drukken.

In het hoofdmenu Informatie selecteren.

v

» Controleer de succesvolle installatie van de
update aan de hand van de versie onder Soft-
ware en Navigatiekaarten.

» Na een succesvolle update de sd-kaart uit het
apparaat verwijderen.

(i) De software-update duurt circa 20 minuten.
Gedurende deze tijd zijn de menu's Navigatie
en Connect niet beschikbaar.

(i) De verantwoordelijkheid voor het correct uit-
voeren van de update moet door het bedrijf
worden vastgelegd.
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Oplysninger om softwareopdatering til navigation

(kode J2U) og til Mercedes-Benz-Truck App Portal
(kode J67)

Dette instruktionsbogstilleeg "Oplysninger om
installering af softwareopdateringer til navigation
(kode J2U) og til Mercedes-Benz-Truck App Portal
(kode J62)" er et supplement til afsnittet "Naviga-
tion" i bilens instruktionsbog.

Oplysninger om kortdataene

Softwareopdateringen indeholder data i folgende
versioner:

o Kortversion: Q3 2024

o Version navigationssoftware (inkl. OS):
22.111.3451

e Relution-client: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
o Softwareversion: 5.12.6

Tlgeengelighed af vejkort i de forskellige lande:

* Europa (med lastbilsattributter): Andorra, Bel-
gien, Danmark, Estland, Finland, Frankrig,
Gibraltar, Graekenland, Holland, Irland, Italien,
Kroatien, Letland, Liechtenstein, Litauen,
Luxemburg, Malta, Monaco, Norge, Polen,
Por-tugal, Rumaenien, San Marino, Schweiz,
Slovakiet, Slovenien, Spanien, Storbritannien,
Sverige, Tjekkiet, Tyskland, Ungarn,
Vatikanstaten, @strig

o Europa (uden lastbilsattributter): Albanien,
Bosnien-Hercegovina, Bulgarien, Cypern, Hvi-
derusland, Island, Kosovo, Moldova, Montene-
gro, Nordmakedonien, Serbien, Ukraine

o Nordafrika (uden lastbilsattributter): Algeriet,
Marokko, Tunesien, ZAgypten

o Sydamerika (uden lastbilsattributter): Argent-
ina, Bolivia, Brasilien, Chile, Columbia, Ecuador,
Peru, Uruguay

o Australien (med lastbilsattributter), New Zea-
land (uden lastbilsattributter)

Download af data fra internettet

Forudseaetninger

o Displayet er teendt under hele softwareinstalle-
ringen.

o Computerens harddisk har en ledig lagringska-
pacitet pd mindst 16 GB og en kortlaeser til
SD-kort.

o SD-kortet har en ledig lagringskapacitet pa
32 GB.

e Der anvendes et SanDisk SD-kort med 32 GB
lagringskapacitet (hastighedsklasse 10 eller
hojere).

o Der er hurtig internetadgang med en datavolu-
men p& mindst 16 GB.

o Computeren er udstyret med et program til
udpakning af komprimerede filer, fx WinZip
eller 7-Zip.

> Velg folgende URL i computerens browser:
http:/ /fleetboard.com/naviupdate.

» Download filen med opdateringen til din lokale
harddisk.

» St et nyformateret SD-kort (FAT32) i din com-
puter.

» Udpak den downloadede fil fra din harddisk til
SD-kortets rodmappe.

» Fjern SD-kortet sikkert fra computeren for at
undga tab af data.

(i) Du kan eventuelt ved hjaelp af et MD5-kontrol-
program sikre, at dataene er kopieret fejlfrit
over pa SD-kortet. Til dette formal dbner du
med et MD5-kontrolprogram efter eget valg
filen med endelsen ".md5" fra SD-kortets rod-
mappe.

Installering af softwareopdatering

Den tilhgrende styreenhed sidder i en enhedsmon-
teringsramme i bilens tagbetjeningsenhed.

» Tag DIN-udskeeringens afdeekning af.
» Fjern gummilasken @.

» Sat SD-kortet i SD-kortabningen pa den tilhe-
rende styreenhed @).
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(i) Hvis enheden ikke kan laese SD-kortet, vises

\4

der en oplysning om, at enheden ikke kan
finde SD-kortet. | sa fald skal du saette SD-kor-
tetiigen.

Veelg p& multimediesystemets hgjre skaarm
forst Connect og derefter Information.

Rul til Software , og tryk pa den buede pil sidst
pa linjen.

Der vises oplysninger om den nye softwareo-
pdatering.

Veelg Install.

Installeringen af softwareopdateringen starter
automatisk.

Ved installeringen genstarter enheden eventu-
elt flere gange.

Bekreeft eventuelle yderligere forespargsler, og
installér alle softwarepakker.

Hvis der ikke kommer yderligere forespargsler,
vises der et flueben som bekraeftelse.

Installeringen er afsluttet.
Tryk pa tilbage-knappen.
Veelg Information i hovedmenuen.

Kontrollér, at installeringen af opdateringen er
gennemfort, ved at tjekke versionen under
Software og Navigationskort.

Fjern SD-kortet fra enheden efter udfert opda-
tering.

Softwareopdateringen tager ca. 20 minutter. |
dette tidsrum er menuerne Navigation og Con-
nect ikke til radighed.

(i) Ansvaret for korrekt udferelse af opdateringen

skal sikres af virksomheden.
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Information om uppdatering av programvara for

navigation (kod J2U) och om Mercedes-Benz
Truck App Portal (kod J67)

Denna extra bruksanvisning ”Information om upp-
datering av programvara for navigation (kod J2U) och
om Mercedes-Benz Truck App Portal (kod J6Z)” &r ett
tillagg till avsnittet "Navigation” i bilens
instruktionsbok.

Information om kartans data

Uppdateringen av programvara omfattar data i fol-
jande versioner:

o Kartversion: Q3 2024

o \Version av navigationsprogramvara (inkl. OS):
22.111.3451

o Relution-Client: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
e Programvaruversion: 5.12.6

Tillganglighet till vagkartor i olika lander:

o Europa (med lastbilsattribut): Andorra, Belgien,
Danmark, Estland, Finland, Frankrike, Gibraltar,
Grekland, Irland, Italien, Kroatien, Lettland,
Liechtenstein, Litauen, Luxemburg, Malta,
Monaco, Nederlanderna, Norge, Polen, Portu-
gal, Rumanien, San Marino, Schweiz, Slovakien,
Slovenien, Spanien, Storbritannien, Sverige,
Tjeckien, Tyskland, Ungern, Vatikanstaten,
Osterrike

o Europa (utan lastbilsattribut): Albanien, Bela-
rus, Bosnien-Hercegovina, Bulgarien, Cypern,
Island, Kosovo, Moldavien, Montenegro, Nord-
makedonien, Serbien, Ukraina

o Nordafrika (utan lastbilsattribut): Algeriet,
Egypten, Marocko, Tunisien

o Sydamerika (utan lastbilsattribut): Argentina,
Bolivia, Brasilien, Chile, Colombia, Ecuador,
Peru, Uruguay

o Australien (med lastbilsattribut), Nya Zeeland
(utan lastbilsattribut)

Ladda ned data fran internet

Forutséttningar
o Displayen &r pa under hela programvaruinstal-
lationen.

o Datorns harddisk har minst 16 GB ledigt min-
nesutrymme och en kortlésare for sd-kort.

o Sd-kortet har ett ledigt minnesutrymme pa
32 GB.

Ett SanDisk sd-kort med 32 GB minnesut-
rymme (hastighetsklass 10 eller senare)
anvands.

Det finns en snabb internetanslutning med
minst 16 GB datavolym.

Det finns ett program for uppackning av kom-
primerade filer pa datorn, t.ex. WinZip eller 7-
Zip.

Oppna féljande URL i datorns webblésare:
http:/ /fleetboard.com/naviupdate.

Ladda ned filen med uppdateringen pa din
lokala harddisk.

Satt i ett nyformaterat sd-kort (FAT32) i datorn.

Packa upp den nedladdade filen fran harddis-
ken i sd-kortets rotkatalog.

Ta ut sd-kortet ur datorn pé ett sakert satt for
att undvika dataforlust.

Du kan dven kontrollera att filerna har kopie-
rats felfritt till sd-kortet med hjélp av ett MD5-
kontrollprogram. Oppna da filen med 4dndelsen
”.md5” fran sd-kortets rotkatalog med ett val-
fritt MD5-kontrollprogram.

Installera programvaruuppdatering

Tillhérande styrenhet finns i en montageram for
enheter i bilens takkontrollpanel.

>
>
>

Ta av locket till DIN-facket.
Ta bort gummifliken @).

Séatt i sd-kortet i sd-kortplatsen i tillhdrande
styrenhet @).

() Om enheten inte kan lasa sd-kortet visas ett

meddelande om att enheten inte kan hitta sd-
kortet. Satt i sa fall i sd-kortet pa nytt.
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\4

Vélj forst Connect och darefter Information pa
multimediesystemets hogra bildskarm.

Skrolla till Software och tryck pé& den bojda
pilen pa radens slut.

Information om den nya programvaruuppdater-
ingen Software-Update visas.

Valj Install.

Installationen av programvaruuppdateringen
startar automatiskt.

Enheten startas under vissa omsténdigheter
om flera ganger under installationen.
Bekrafta eventuella ytterligare fragor och
installera alla programvarupaket.

Nar det inte kommer ndgon mer fraga visas ett
bekraftelsebockmarke.

Installationen &r slutford.

Tryck pa tillbakaknappen.

Valj Information i huvudmenyn.

Kontrollera att uppdateringen har installerats
korrekt med hjélp av versionen under Soft-
ware och Navigationskartor.

Ta ut sd-kortet ur enheten nar uppdateringen ar
slutford.

Uppdateringen av programvaran tar ca 20
minuter. Under denna tid ar menyerna Naviga-
tion och Connect inte tillgdngliga.

(i) Ansvaret fér att uppdateringen genomférs kor-

rekt ligger hos operatoren.
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Navigoinnin ohjelmapaivitykseen (koodi J2U) ja

Mercedes-Benz Truck App -portaaliin (koodi J6Z)
liittyvid ohjeita

Tama lisakayttoohje "Navigoinnin ohjelmapéivityk-
seen (koodi J2U) ja Mercedes-Benz Truck App -por-
taaliin (koodi J6Z) liittyvid ohjeita" tdydentad auton
kayttoohjekirjan lukua "Navigointi".

Karttatietoihin liittyvaa tietoa

Ohjelmapaivitys sisaltaa tietoja seuraaviin versioi-
hin:

o Karttaversio: Q3 2024

o Navigointiohjeman versio (sis. OS):
22.111.3451

o Relution-Client: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
e Ohjelmaversio: 5.12.6

Tiekarttojen kaytettavyys eri maissa:

o FEurooppa (siséltd3 kuorma-auto-ominaisuudet)
Alankomaat, Andorra, Belgia, Espanja, Gibral-
tar, Irlanti, Iso-Britannia, Italia, Itdvalta, Kreikka,
Kroatia, Latvia, Liechtenstein, Liettua, Luxem-
burg, Malta, Monaco, Norja, Portugali, Puola,
Ranska, Romania, Saksa, San Marino, Slovakia,
Slovenia, Suomi, Sveitsi, Tanska, TSekin
tasavalta, Unkari, Vatikaani, Venajan tasavalta,
Viro

o Eurooppa (iiman kuorma-auto-ominaisuuksia):
Albania, Bosnia ja Hertsegovina, Bulgaria,
Islanti, Kosovo, Kypros, Moldova, Montenegro,
Pohjois-Makedonia, Serbia, Ukraina, Valko-
Venaja

o Pohjois-Afrikka (ilman kuorma-auto-ominai-
suuksia): Algeria, Egypti, Marokko, Tunisia

o Eteld-Amerikka (ilman kuorma-auto-ominai-
suuksia): Argentiina, Bolivia, Brasilia, Chile,
Equador, Kolumbia, Peru, Uruguay

o Australia (sisdltaa kuorma-auto-ominaisuudet),
Uusi-Seelanti (ilman-kuorma-auto-ominaisuuk-
sia)

Tietojen lataaminen Internetista

Edellytykset
o Nayttd on paalla koko ohjelma-asennuksen
ajan.

o Tietokoneen kiintolevyssa on vahintaan 16 Gt
vapaata muistitilaa ja kortinlukija SD-korteille.
o SD-kortissa on 32 GB vapaata muistitilaa.

o Kaytdssad on SanDisk SD-kortti, jonka muistitila
on 32 GB (nopeusluokka 10 tai suurempi)

o Kaytettdvissd on nopea Internet-yhteys, jossa
on saatavilla véhintaan 16 Gt tiedonsiirtosal-
doa.

o Tietokoneella on kaytettdvissa sovellus pakattu-
jen tiedostojen purkamiseen, esim. WinZip tai
7-Zip.

» Siirry tietokoneen selaimella seuraavaan URL-
osoitteeseen: http:/ /fleetboard.com/
naviupdate.

» Lataa paivityksen sisdltdva tiedosto paikalliselle
kiintolevylle.

» Liitd vasta alustettu SD-kortti (FAT32) tietoko-
neeseen.

» Pura ladattu tiedosto kiintolevyltd SD-kortin
juurihakemistoon.

» Poista SD-kortti turvallisesti tietokoneesta,
jotta tietoja ei meneteta.

(i) Halutessasi voit varmistaa MD5-tarkistusohjel-
malla, ettd tiedostot kopioituivat virheettomasti
SD-kortille. Avaa taté varten SD-kortin juuriha-
kemistosta halutulla MD5-tarkistusohjelmalla
tiedosto, jonka tiedostopaate on ".md5".

Ohjelmapaivityksen asentaminen

Autoon kuuluva ohjainlaite on laiteasennuskehyk-
sessa auton kattokayttoyksikdssa.

» Irrota laiteasennuskehyksen suojus.
» Irrota kumiliuska @.

> Aseta SD-kortti ohjainlaitteen @ SD-kortti-
paikkaan.

(D Jos laite ei pysty lukemaan SD-korttia, néyt-
t6on ilmestyy huomautus, ettei laite 16yda SD-
korttia. Aseta talldin SD-kortti uudelleen auk-
koon.
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Valitse multimediajérjestelman oikeanpuolei-
selta kuvaruudulta ensin Connect ja sitten Tie-
toa.

Selaa kohtaan Sofware (ohjelmisto) ja paina
rivin lopussa olevaa kdyraa nuolta.

Nayttoon ilmestyy tietoa aiheesta uusi Soft-
ware update (ohjelmapaéivitys).

Valitse Install (asenna).

Ohjelmapaivityksen asennus alkaa automaatti-
sesti.

Laite voi kdynnistya asennuksen yhteydessa
monta kertaa uudelleen.

Vahvista mahdolliset lisdkysymykset ja asenna
kaikki ohjelmapaketit.

Kun lisédkysymyksia ei enda ilmesty, ndytossa
nakyy vahvistusmerkki.

Asennus on paéattynyt.

Paina Paluu-nappainta.

Valitse paavalikosta Tietoa.

Tarkasta kohdista Software (ohjelmisto) ja
Navigation maps (navigointikartat), ettd péaivi-
tyksen asennus onnistui version avulla.

Poista SD-kortti laitteesta onnistuneen paivi-
tyksen jalkeen.

Ohjelmapaivitys kestaa n. 20 minuuttia. Valikot
Navigation (navigointi) ja Connect eivat ole
kaytettéavissa téana aikana.

Vastuu paivityksen asianmukaisesta suoritta-
misesta on kayttajalla.

Julkaisutiedot

Internet
Lisatietoja Mercedes-Benzin autoista ja Daim-
ler Truck AG:sta on Internetissa osoitteessa

https:/ /www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: Jalkipainos, kiannos ja
kopiointi, osittainenkin, ilman Daimler Truck AG:n
kirjallista lupaa on kielletty.

Auton valmistaja
Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10
70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
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Merknader om programvareoppdatering for navi-

gasjon (kode J2U) og Mercedes-Benz Truck App
Portal (kode J67)

Denne ekstra instruksjonsboken "Merknader om
programvareoppdatering for navigasjon (kode J2U)
og Mercedes-Benz Truck App Portal (kode J6Z)" er
et tillegg til avsnittet Navigasjon i kjoretayets
instruksjonsbok.

Informasjon om kartdata

Programvareoppdateringen inneholder data i fol-
gende versjoner:

o Kartversjon: Q3 2024

o Navigasjonsprogramvareversjon (inkl. OS):
22.111.3451

e Relution-klient: 3.87.ZULU.2.2

o Programvareversjon: 5.12.6

Tilgjengelighet av veikart i ulike land:

o Europa (med lastebil-attributter): Andorra, Bel-
gia, Danmark, Tyskland, Estland, Finland, Fran-
krike, Gibraltar, Hellas, Storbritannia, Irland,
ltalia, Kroatia, Latvia, Liechtenstein, Litauen,
Luxembourg, Malta, Monaco, Nederland,
Norge, @sterrike, Polen, Portugal, Romania,
San Marino, Sverige, Sveits, Slova-kia,
Slovenia, Spania, Tsjekkia, Ungarn,
Vatikanstaten

o Europa (uten lastebil-attributter): Albania,
Bosnia-Hercegovina, Bulgaria, Island, Kosovo,
Moldova, Montenegro, Nord-Makedonia, Ser-
bia, Ukraina, Hviterussland, Kypros

o Nord-Afrika (uten lastebil-attributter): Algerie,
Egypt, Marokko, Tunisia

o Sgr-Amerika (uten lastebil-attributter): Argen-
tina, Bolivia, Brasil, Chile, Ecuador, Colombia,
Peru, Uruguay

o Australia (med lastebil-attributter), New Zea-
land (uten lastebil-attributter)

Laste ned data fra internett

Forutsetninger
o Displayet er pa under hele programvareinstalla-
sjonen.

o Harddisken pa datamaskinen har minst 16 GB
ledig minneplass og en kortleser for SD-kort.
o SD-kortet har en fri minneplass pa 32 GB.

o FEt SanDisk SD-kort med 32 GB minneplass
(hastighetsklasse 10 eller hgyere) benyttes.

e Enrask internettforbindelse med minst 16 GB
datavolum er tilgjengelig.

e Du har et utpakkingsprogram for komprimerte
filer pa datamaskinen, f.eks. WinZip eller 7-Zip.

> Apne folgende URL i nettleseren pa datamaski-
nen: http:/ /fleetboard.com/naviupdate.

» Last ned filen med oppdateringen til din lokale
harddisk.

» Sett inn et nytt formatert SD-kort (FAT32) i
datamaskinen.

» Pakk ut den nedlastede filen fra harddisken i
rotkatalogen p& SD-kortet.

» SD-kortet méa fjernes pa en sikker mate fra
datamaskinen for & forhindre tap av data.

(i) Bruk eventuelt et MD5-program for & kontrol-
lere at filene ble kopiert til SD-kortet uten feil.
Gjer dette ved & apne filen med utvidel-
sen .md5 i rotkatalogen pa SD-kortet med et
valgfritt MD5-program.

Installere programvareoppdatering

Den tilhgrende styreenheten er plassert i en mon-
teringsramme i bilens takbetjeningsenhet.

|J\}{ T a

\ — _-_____—__"‘---._____

P Ta av dekselet til monteringsrammen.

» Fjern gummiflippen @.

» Sett SD-kortet i SD-kortsporet i gjeldende sty-
reenhet @).

(i) Hvis enheten ikke kan lese SD-kortet, vises en
melding om at enheten ikke finner SD-kortet.
Sett i sé fall inn SD-kortet pa nytt.

» Pa multimediesystemets heyre skjerm velger
du ferst Connect og deretter Informasjon.
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» Bla til Software (programvare) og trykk pa den
buede pilen pa slutten av linjen.
Du ser informasjon om den nye Software-
Update (programvareoppdateringen).

» Velg Install (installer).
Installasjonen av programvareoppdateringen
starter automatisk.

Enheten kan starte pa nytt flere ganger under
installasjonen.

P Bekreft ytterligere foresparsler og installer alle
programvarepakker.
Nar det ikke kommer flere forespersler, vises et
bekreftelsessymbol.

Installasjonen er fullfert.
» Trykk pa tilbakeknappen.

v

Velg Informasjon i hovedmenyen.

» Kontroller at oppdateringen er installert og full-
fort ved hjelp av versjonen under Software
(programvare) og Navigationskarten (naviga-
sjonskart).

» Ta SD-kortet ut av enheten etter fullfert oppda-
tering.

(i) Programvareoppdateringen varer i ca. 20
minutter. | lgpet av denne tiden er ikke meny-
ene Navigation (navigasjon) og Connect til-
gjengelige.

(i) Ansvaret for korrekt gjennomfering av oppda-

teringer skal sikres pa driftsiden.

Internett

Mer informasjon om Mercedes-Benz kjoretay og
om Daimler Truck AG far du pa internett:

https:/ /www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com
©Daimler Truck AG: Det er ikke tillatt & trykke opp,
oversette eller kopiere instruksjonsboken eller
deler av den, uten skriftlig samtykke fra Daim-

ler Truck AG.

Kjereteyprodusent

Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10

70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
Tyskland
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00nyieg yia TNV evnpEPWON AOYIOHIKOU YIx
Tnv mAonynon (kwdikog J2U) kai yix To

Mercedes-Benz Truck App Portal (kwdi1kog
J6Z)

Autéc ol mpoabeTec odnyieg xpriong "Odnyieg yia
TNV EYKATAOTOON TNG EVNHEPWONG AoyIopIKoU yia
TNV mhonynon (kwdikog J2U) kai yia To Mercedes-
Benz Truck App Portal (kwdikdg J6Z)" gival éva
oupmAfpwHa Twv OdnyIwv Xprong Tou oXNUATOC
yia Tnv evotnTa "MAorjynon".

MAnpodopieg OXETIKG Pe Ta dESOPEVA XAPTWV
H evnuépwon Aoyiopikou mepidapBavel dedopéva
oTig €€n¢ ekdOOEIC:

o Exdoon xaptwv: Q3 2024

o Exdoaon Aoyiopikou mhorynong (mepiA. 0S):
22.111.3451

o Relution-Client: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
o Exdoon Aoyiopikou: 5.12.6

A10OeaIPOTNTA TWV OSIKWV XXPTWV OTIG S o-
PEG XWPEG:

o Eupwnn (pe oToixeia popTnywv): Avdoppa,
BeAyio, Aavia, Meppavia, EcBovia, GivAavdia,
FaMia, TiBpaATap, EMAda, MeydAn Bpetavia,
Iphavbia, ITahia, Kpoaria, AeTovia, Aixrev-
otaiv, AiBouavia, AouEepBoUpyo, MaATa,
Movakd, OMavdia, NopBnyia, AuoTpia, MoAw-
via, MopToyaAia, Poupavia, Pwoikr) Opoomov-
dia, 2av Mapivo, Zoundia, EABeTia, ZAoBakia,
>hoBevia, lomavia, Anpokpatia Tng Toexiag,
Toupkia, Ouyyapia, BaTikavo

o Eupwmnn (xwpig oToixeia popTnywv): AABo-
via, Boovia kai Epleyoivn, Bouhyapia, IoAav-
dia, K6oofo, MoAdaBia, Maupofouvio,
Bopeia Makedovia, 2epBia, Oukpavia, Asuko-
pwoia, Kumpog

o Bopeia Appikn (Xwpig oToixeia dopTnywv):
Alyepia, Aiyutitog, Mapdko, Tuvnoia

o NoTia Apepikn (Xwpig oToixeia popTnywv):
ApyevTivr), BoAiBia, BpaQiAia, XiAr, Ekouadop,
KohopBia, Mepou, Oupouyoudn

o AuoTpahia (pe aToixeia doptnywv), Nea
Znhovdia (xwpic oTolxeia popTnywV)

Anyn 6edopévwv amo To S1adiKTUO

MpoimoBeaoeig

o H 0006vn mapapevel evepyomompévn Kad' 0An
N SIAPKEID TNG EYKOTAOTOONG AOYIOHIKOU.

o O pn KOTEIANUPEVOC XWPOG UVIHNG TOU OKAN-
pou BioKOU TOU UTTOAOYIOTH QVEPXETAI OF
TouAdyioTov 16 GB Kkai 0 uroAoyioTrig S1abeTel
OUOKEUN avAyvwong KapTwv SD.

O pn KOTEIANUKEVOG XWPOG HVAUNG TNG
kapTag SD avépxeTal o 32 GB.

o Xpnoigomolgital pia kapTa SD SanDisk pe
Xwpo pviung 32 GB (kaTnyopio ToxUTNTOC
TouAdyioTov 10).

o AloTiOeTal TOXEIQ oUVOEON OTO d1AdIKTUO DIo-
Beaigou dykou dedopévwy TouhdyxioTov 16 GB.

o XTOV UTTOAOYIOTN €XEI eyKaTAOTAOE pIa edap-
HOYT| OTTOCUUTTIECNC OUPTTIECHEVWY OPXEIWY,
m.x. WinZip n 7-Zip.

» AvakTroTe Tnv akohoubn dieubuvon URL oto
TIPOYPOHHA TTEPIYNONG TOU UTTOAOYIOTH):
http:/ /fleetboard.com/naviupdate.

» [lpoypaTomoInoTe Afwn Tou opXeiou e TV
€VNUEPWON OTOV TOTTIKO OKANPd dioko 0aG.

» Eicayayete pia diopopdwpévn kdpta SD
(FAT32) oTov ummoAoyioTr) 00G.

» ArnooupmeoTe To AnpOEv apxeio amd Tov
OokANPO dioko aTov PITIKO GAKEND TNG KAPTOG
SD.

» Tio v anoduyn omwAeiog dedopevwy, ekTe-
Aeite aodoAr kaTapynon e kapTog SD atov
umoAoy1oTr).

(i) EvaMakTikG, pmopeite va S100¢paAioeTe OTI N
avTiypadn Twv apxeiwv otnv kapta SD oho-
KANpwOnKe xwpi¢ opaiuaTa pe T Bondeia
€VOG TpoypappaToc eAéyxou MD5. Ta va
YIVEI QUTO, OVOIETE TO QPXEIO PE ETTEKTOON
«.md5» ammo Tov pIJiKO pakeAo TNG kKapTag SD
pe eva mpoypappa eAéyxou MD5 Tng emhoyr|g
00G.

Eykardoraon evnpEpwong AoyiopiKoU

O avTioToixog eykédaAog BpiokeTal og Eva TAai-
010 0T Hovada XeIpIoHoU 0podrG TOU OXMHOTOG.
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AdaipeoTe To K&GAUppa TG urodoxrc DIN.
AdaipgaTe TV eAaoTIKN aohareia @).

EioaydyeTe TV kapTa SD oTnv umodoxn
kapTwv SD Tou avTioTolxou eykedparou @.

Edv dev gival duvaTr n avayvwon Tng KApTag
SD amo TN ouokeun, Oa gpdavioTei n odnyia
o1 Ogv gival duvarr n elpeon Tng kapTtag SD
OTTO TN GUOKEUN). 2€ QUTAV TNV TIEPITITWOT, €10-
ayayeTte Eava Ty KapTa SD.

EmA&€Te mpwTa To oToixeio Connect (XUvdeon)
Kal, oTn ouvexela, To oToixeio Information
(MAnpogdopieg) otn de€id 006vN Tou ouoTHHO-
TOG TTOAUPEOWV.

MeTafeite oTo oToixeio Software (Aoyiopiko)
pe KUAIoN Kol TToTHoTe To Auylopévo BEAog oTo
TEAOG TNG YPAHHNG.

Epdavilovral mAnpodopieg yia T véa €kdoon
Software Update (Evnuépwaon Aoyiopikou).
EmA£ETe To oToixeio Install (EykardoTaon).

H eykataoTaon TNG evnuéPwaong AoyiouikoU
ekTEAEITAI QUTOPATA.

H ouokeur) evoexeTal va eMOVEKKIVNOET apKe-
T£C OPEC KOTA TNV £yKOTACTAON.
EmBeBaiwoTe TUXOV QITHHATO KAl EYKATAOTN-
oTe OAO TO TTOKETA AoyIoHIKOU.

Edv dev umdipEouv mepaITEPW QITHHATA, Ba
eudavioTei eva Tk emBeBaiwong.

0 gykaTdoTaon oAokANpwWONKE.

MaTnoTe To KoupTi eMOTPOPNG.

EmA£€Te To oToixeio Information (MAnpodo-
pieg) oTo Baoikod pevou.

EAeyETe Baoel TG €kdoong oTo onyeio
Software (Aoyiopiko) ki Navigation maps
(XapTec MAorynong) €av n eyKATaoTaoN TNG
EVNUEPWONC OAOKANPWONKE pE emTUXIO.

> AdoU oAokAnpwOei n evnuepwan, adaipeoTe
™V KapTa SD amd Tn ouoKeun.

(O Na TV evnuépwon AoyiopikoU amarrouvTo
mep. 20 AeTTA. Z€ AUTO TO XPOVIKO JIAOTNHA
dev diatiBevTal T pevou Navigation
(MAorjynon) kai Connect (Zuvdeon).

(i) ©ampémer va opileTe Tov UMELBUVO yia TN
OWOTN EKTEAEON TNG EVNUEPWONG.

MAnpodopieg

AiadikTuo

Oa Bpeite MEPIO0OTEPEC TTANPODOPIES VIO Ta
oxnuarta Mercedes-Benz kai Tn Daimler Truck AG
oT0 d1adiKTUO:
https://www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com
©Daimler Truck AG: AmtayopeUeTal n EMaVEKTU-
TWan, N HETAdPAON KOl N AVOTIOPOYWYI), OKOUO
KOl OTTOOTIACHATWY, XWPIG TN YPATTH £yKpIon TNG
Daimler Truck AG.

KaTaoKEUROTHG OXNUATWYV
Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10

70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
Deutschland (l'epuavia)
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Navigasyon yazilim giincellemesi (kod J2U) ve

Mercedes-Benz Truck uygulama portali (kod J6Z)
ile ilgili hatirlatmalar

"Navigasyon yazilim glincellemesinin ylklenmesi (kod
J2U) ve Mercedes-Benz Truck uygulama por-tali (kod
J6Z) ile ilgili hatirlatmalar" ilave kullanim talimati, arag
isletme talimatinda yer alan "Navigas-yon" bolimuinu
tamamlamaktadir.

Harita verileri ile ilgili bilgiler

Yaziim giincellemesi, asagiddileel stirimlerde
veriler iermektedir:

e Harita sirimi: Q3 2024

« Navigasyon yazilim sirimu (OS dahil):
22.111.3451

o Relution-Client: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
e Yazilim sirimi: 5.12.6

Gesitli Ulkelerde kullanilabilen yol haritalan:

e Avrupa (kamyon 06zelligi dahil): Andorra, Bel-
¢ika, Danimarka, Almanya, Estonya, Finlandiya,
Fransa, Cebelitarik, Yunanistan, BlyUk Bri-
tanya, irlanda, Italya, Hirvatistan, Letonya, Lih-
tenglyn, Litvanya, Liksemburg, Malta,

Monako, Hollanda, Norveg, Avusturya, Polonya,
Portekiz, Romanya, San Marino, isveg, isvicre,

Slovakya, Slovenya, ispanya, Gek Cumhuriyeti,
Macaristan, Vatikan

o Avrupa (kamyon &zelligi harig): Arnavutluk,
Bosna-Hersek, Bulgaristan, Izlanda, Kosova,
Moldova, Karadag, Kuzey Makedonya, Sirbis-
tan, Ukrayna, Beyaz Rusya, Kibris

o Kuzey Afrika (kamyon 6zelligi harig): Cezayir,
Misir, Fas, Tunus

o Gliney Amerika (kamyon 6zelligi harig): Arjan-
tin, Bolivya, Brezilya, Sili, Ekvador, Kolombiya,
Peru, Uruguay

o Avustralya (kamyon 6zelligi dahil), Yeni Zelanda
(kamyon 6zelligi harig)

Verilerin internetten indirilmesi

On kogullar

o Ekran, yazilim yikleme isleminin tamami
boyunca agiktir.

 Bilgisayarin sabit diski, en az 16 GB'lik bos bir
depolama alanina ve SD kartlari igin bir kart
okuyucusuna sahiptir.

o SD karti, 32 GB'lik bos bir depolama alanina
sahiptir.

e 32 GB bellek alani olan bir SanDisk SD karti
(hiz sinifi 10 veya daha iizeri) kullanilmaktadir.

e Enaz 16 GB'lik veri hacmi olan hizli bir internet
baglantisi mevcuttur.

o Bilgisayarda sikistinimis dosyalar agmak igin
WinZip veya 7-Zip gibi bir uygulama mevcuttur.

» Bilgisayarin tarayicisinda su URL'yi gagirin:
http:/ /fleetboard.com/naviupdate.

» Dosyayi, glincelleme ile lokal sabit diske indi-
rin.

» Bilgisayariniza yeni formatlanmis bir SD karti
(FAT32) takin.

» Sabit diskinizden SD kartinin kék dizinine indiri-
len dosyayi agin.

» Veri kaybini 6nlemek igin SD kartini givenli bir
sekilde bilgisayardan cikartin.
(i) Opsiyon olarak bir MD5 kontrol programi yar-

dimiyla dosyalarin SD kartina hatasiz bir
sekilde kopyalanmasini saglayabilirsiniz. Bunun
icin sectiginiz bir MD5 kontrol programi ile SD
kartinin kék dizininden ".md5" uzantisiyla biten
dosyay! agmalisiniz.

Yazilim glincellemesinin ylklenmesi

ilgili kumanda kutusu aracin tavan kumanda iinite-
sindeki bir cihaz montaj yerinde bulunmaktadir.

» DIN yuvasinin muhafaza kapagini gikarin.

» Lastik tapayl @ cikartin.

» SD kartiilgili kumanda kutusunun SD kart
yuvasina @ takin.

(i) Cihaz SD karti okuyamazsa, SD kartin cihaz
tarafindan bulunamadigina iligskin bir hatirlatma
gosterilir. Bu durumda SD karti yeniden takin.
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Multimedya sisteminin sag ekraninda ilk 6nce
Connect ve ardindan Bilgi secin.

Yazilim segenegine gidin ve satir sonundaki
egri oka basin.

Yeni Yazilim gincellemesi ile ilgili bilgiler beli-
rir.

Yikle secin.

Yazilim glincellemesi otomatik olarak ytklen-
meye baglar.

Cihaz, yiikleme sirasinda duruma gore birkag
kez yeniden baglar.

Olasi diger talepleri onaylayin ve tim yazilim
paketlerini yikleyin.

Baska bir talep yoksa, bir onay imi gosterilir.
Yikleme iglemi tamamlanmistir.

Geri butonuna basin.

Ana menlde Bilgi segin.

Guncellemenin basarili bir sekilde yiklenip yuk-
lenmedigini Yazilim ve Navigasyon haritalari
altindaki strim bilgisinden kontrol edebilirsiniz.
Guncelleme basariyla yiklendikten sonra SD
karti cihazdan ¢ikartin.

Yazilim glincellemesi yaklasik 20 dakika stirer.
Bu sire icerisinde Navigasyon ve Connect
mendleri kullanim disidir.

Giincellemenin dogru sekilde gercgeklestiriime-

sine yonelik sorumluluk isletme tarafindan
belirlenmelidir.

internet

Mercedes-Benz araglari ve Daimler Truck AG ile
ilgili ayrintili bilgileri asagida belirtilen internet
adresinde bulabilirsiniz:

https:/ /www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: Daimler Truck AG'den yazili
izin alinmaksizin kismen de olsa tekrar basiimasi,
tercime edilmesi ve gogaltiimasi yasaktir.

Arag Ureticisi
Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10
70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
Almanya
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Indicatii cu privire la actualizarea software
pentru sistemul de navigatie (cod J2U) si

pentru Portalul Aplicatiei Mercedes-Benz
Truck (cod J6Z)

Aceasta ghidare suplimentara ,Indicatii cu privire
la actualizarea software pentru sistemul de navi-
gatie (cod J2U) si pentru Portalul Aplicatiei Mer-
cedes-Benz Truck (cod J6Z)“ este o completare a
manualului de utilizare al autovehiculului pentru
capitolul ,,Sistem de navigatie®.

Informatii cu privire la datele cartografice

Actualizarea software obtine date in urméatoarele
versiuni:

e versiunea hartii: Q3 2024

o versiunea software-ului sistemului de naviga-
tie (incl. 0S): 22.111.3451

o Relution-Client: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
e versiunea software: 5.12.6

Disponibilitatea hartilor stradale in diferite

tari:

o Europa (cu caracteristici de camion):
Andorra, Belgia, Danemarca, Germania, Esto-
nia, Finlanda, Franta, Gibraltar, Grecia, Marea
Britanie, Irlanda, Italia, Croatia, Letonia,
Liechtenstein, Lituania, Luxemburg, Malta,
Monaco, Tarile de Jos, Norvegia, Austria,
Polonia, Portugalia, Roménia, San Marino,
Suedia, Elvetia, Slovacia, Slove-nia, Spania,
Republica Ceha, Ungaria, Vatican

o Europa (fara caracteristici de camion):
Albania, Bosnia si Hertegovina, Bulgaria,
Islanda, Kosovo, Moldova, Muntenegru,
Macedonia de Nord, Serbia, Ucraina, Belarus,
Cipru

o Africa de Nord (fara caracteristici de
camion): Algeria, Egipt, Maroc, Tunisia

o America de Sud (fara caracteristici de
camion): Argentina, Bolivia, Brazilia, Chile,
Ecuador, Columbia, Peru, Uruguay

o Australia (cu caracteristici de camion), Noua
Zeelanda (fara caracteristici de camion)

Descarcati datele de pe internet

Premize
o Display-ul este pornit pe intreaga durata a
instalarii software-ului.

o Hard-disk-ul computerului dispune de un spa-
tiu de memorie de cel putin 16 GB si un citi-
tor de carduri pentru carduri SD.

o Cardul SD dispune de un spatiu liber de
memorie de 32 GB.

o Se utilizeaza un card SD SanDisk cu spatiu de
memorie de 32 GB (clasa de vitezd 10 sau
mai mare).

o Exista o conexiune rapida la internet cu un
volum de date de cel putin 16 GB.

o Pe computer existé o aplicatie pentru despa-
chetarea fisierelor comprimate, deex. WinZip
sau 7-Zip.

» Accesati urmétoarele URL-uri in browser-ul
computerului: http:/ /fleetboard.com/
naviupdate.

» Descdrcati fisierul cu actualizarea respectiva
pe hard-disk-ul dumneavoastra local.

» Introduceti un card SD nou formatat (FAT32)
in computerul dumneavoastra.

» Despachetati fisierul descércat de pe hard-
disk-ul dumneavoastra in folderul de baza al
cardului SD.

» Scoateti in siguranta cardul SD din computer
pentru evitarea pierderii datelor.

(i) Optional, puteti sd v& asigurati, cu ajutorul
unui program de verificare MD5, cé fisierele
au fost copiate fara erori pe cardul SD. Pen-
tru aceasta deschideti, cu un program de
verificare MD5 ales de dumneavoastra,
fisierul cu extensia ,,.md5“ din folderul de
baza al cardului SD.

Instalarea actualizarii software-ului

Calculatorul corespunzator se afla in cadrul de
aparate montate din unitatea de comanda plafon
a autovehiculului.
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» Scoateti capacul cadrului de aparate.
| 2

Scoateti gaica de cauciuc @).

» Introduceti cardul SD in slotul de card SD al
calculatorului @ corespunzator.

(i) Daca dispozitivul nu poate citi cardul SD
atunci apare indicatia cd acesta nu gaseste
cardul SD. In acest caz reintroduceti cardul
SD.

» Selectati pe ecranul din dreapta al sistemului
Multimedia mai intai Connect si apoi Informa-
tii.

» Derulati pand la Software si apdsati pe
sageata curbatd de la sfarsitul randului.

Apar informatii despre noua actualizare soft-
ware.

» Alegeti Install.

Instalarea actualizarii software incepe auto-
mat.

In functie de circumstante, dispozitivul
reporneste de mai multe ori in timpul instala-
rii.

» Confirmati alte cereri posibile si instalati
toate pachetele software.

Dacé nu apare nicio alta cerere, se va afisa o
bifa de confirmare.

Instalarea s-a incheiat.
» Apésati butonul Tnapoi.
Alegeti Informatii din meniul principal.

v

» Verificati reusita instaldrii actualizarii pe baza
versiunii din cadrul Software si Harti de navi-
gatie.

» Scoateti cardul SD din aparat dupd ce actuali-
zarea a fost finalizata.

(i) Actualizarea software-ului dureaza circa 20
de minute. In aceasta perioada meniurile Sis-

tem de navigatie si Connect nu sunt disponi-
bile.

(i) Responsabilitatea pentru efectuarea corects
a actualizarii se va asigura la fata locului.

Internet

Mai multe informatii despre autovehiculele Mer-
cedes-Benz si Daimler Truck AG gasiti pe inter-
net la:
https://www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: copierea, traducerea si mul-
tiplicarea, chiar si a extraselor sunt interzise in
lipsa unei aprobari scrise din partea Daim-

ler Truck AG.

Producatorul autovehiculului
Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10

70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
Germania
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Megjegyzések a navigacio szoftverfrissitéséhez Adatok letdltése az internetrol

(J2U kéd) és a Mercedes-Benz Truck alkalmazés-

portélhoz (J6Z kéd)
Jelen kiegészité kezelési Gtmutatd
(sMegjegyzések a navigacid
szoftverfrissitésének telepitéséhez (J2U kod) és
a Mercedes-Benz Truck alkalmazasportél-hoz
(J6Z kod)”) a gépkocsi kezelési Utmutatdjaban
talalhato ,Navigacié” cimi szakasz
kiegészitése.

Térképadatokra vonatkozé informécid
A szoftverfrissités a kovetkezd verzidju adatokat
tartalmazza:

kartya éllapota: Q3 2024

navigacios szoftver verzidja (operaciés rend-
szerrel egy(tt): 22.111.3451

v réllapot: 5
renj? ?keiesr%ﬁ) asa aﬁ?%n %ozo orszégokban:

Eurépa (tehergépkocsi-attribdtumokkal):
Andorra, Ausztria, Belgium, Cseh Koztérsasag,
Dénia, Esztorszég, Finnorszag, Franciaorszag,
Gibraltar, Gérogorszag, Hollandia, Horvator-
szég, Irorszag, Lengyelorszég, Lettorszég,
Liechtenstein, Litvania, Luxemburg, Magyaror-
szag, Malta, Monaco, Nagy-Britannia, Németor-
szag, Norvégia, Olaszorszag, Oroszorszagi
Foderacid, Portugélia, Romania, San Marino,
Spanyolorszag, Svajc, Svédorszag, Szlovakia,
Szlovénia, Térokorszéag, Vatikanallam

Eurépa (tehergépkocsi-attribdtumok nélkiil):
Albénia, Bosznia és Hercegovina, Bulgéria, Cip-
rus, Eszak-Macedénia, Fehéroroszorszég,
Izland, Koszovd, Moldova, Montenegrd, Szer-
bia, Ukrajna

Eszak-Afrika (tehergépkocsi-attribitumok nél-
kiil): Algéria, Egyiptom, Marokko, Tunézia
Dél-Amerika (tehergépkocsi-attribdtumok nél-
kiil): Argentina, Bolivia, Brazilia, Chile, Ecuador,
Kolumbia, Peru, Uruguay

Ausztrélia (tehergépkocsi-attribitumokkal), Uj-
Zéland (tehergépkocsi-attribGtumok nélkl)

Feltételek
o Akijelzé a szoftvertelepités teljes folyamata
alatt be van kapcsolva.

o A szamitogép mereviemeze legalabb 16 GB
szabad tarterlettel és SD-kartyakhoz valo kar-
tyaolvaséval rendelkezik.

e Az SD-kértya szabad tarteriilete 32 GB.

e Az alkalmazott SanDisk SD-kértya tarterilete
32 GB (10-es vagy magasabb sebességosz-
taly).

o Rendelkezésre all egy gyors internetkapcsolat
legaldbb 16 GB adatmennyiséggel.

o A szémitogépen rendelkezésre all egy alkalma-
zas a tomoritett fajlok kicsomagoléséhoz, pl.
WinZip vagy 7-Zip.

P> A szamitogép bongészdjében nyissa meg a
kovetkezé URL-: http:/ /fleetboard.com/
naviupdate.

» Toltse le a frissitést tartalmazd fajlt a helyi
merevlemezre.

P Helyezzen be Uj, formazott SD-kartyat (FAT32)
a szamitégépbe.

» Csomagolja ki a letdltott fajlt a mereviemezrdl
az SD-kartya gyokérmappajaba.

» Az adatvesztés elkeriilése érdekében az SD-
kartyat biztonségosan tavolitsa el a szamito-
gépbdl.

(i) Opcionéalisan, MD5 ellenérzé program segjtsé-
gével meggydzédhet rdla, hogy a fajlokat hibat-
lanul mésolta-e az SD-kértyara. Ehhez tetsz6le-
ges MD5 ellenérzé programmal nyissa meg az
»-md5” végz6désl fajlt az SD-kartya gyokér-
mappajabol.

Szoftverfrissités telepitése

A hozza tartoz6 vezérléegység a gépkocsi teté-
kezelbegységében Iévé késziilék-beépitdkeretben
talalhato.
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Vegye le a DIN-keret burkolatét.
Tavolitsa el a gumifiilet @).

Helyezze be az SD-kartyat a hozza tartozé
vezérlbegység SD-kértya nyildséba @) .

Ha a készilék nem tudja beolvasni az SD-kar-
tyat, megjelenik a figyelmeztetés, hogy a
késziilék nem taldlja az SD-kértyat. Ebben az
esetben helyezze be Ujra az SD-kartyét.

A multimédia-rendszer jobb oldali képernydjén
valassza ki elészor a Connect, majd az Infor-
macio lehetéséget.

Gorgessen a Szoftver lehetéséghez, majd a sor
végén nyomja meg az ivelt nyilat.

Megjelenik az 0j szoftverfrissitésre vonatkozé
informacio.

Vélassza ki a Telepités lehet6séget.

A szoftverfrissités telepitése automatikusan
elkezdédik.

A készlilék a telepités soran bizonyos korilmé-
nyek kozott tébbszor Gjraindul.

Erdsitse meg a lehetséges tovabbi kérdéseket,
és telepitse az 6sszes szoftvercsomagot.

Ha nincs tobb kérdés, a megerdsitésre vonat-
kozé pipa jelenik meg.

A telepités befejez6datt.

Nyomja meg a Vissza gombot.

Valassza ki a fémeniiben az Informacié lehetd-
séget.

Ellendrizze a frissités sikeres telepitését a ver-
ziészam alapjan a Szoftver és a Navigacios
térképek mentpontban.

Sikeres frissités utan tavolitsa el az SD-kartyat
a késziilékbdl.

(i) A szoftverfrissités kb. 20 percig tart. Ez id6
alatt a Navigécié és a Connect meniik nem
alinak rendelkezésre.

() Afelelésséget a frissités helyes végrehajta-
saért a gyartdnak sziikséges biztositania.

Impresszum

Internet

A Mercedes-Benz gépkocsikkal és a Daimler
Truck AG-val kapcsolatos tovabbi informacidkat
talal az interneten itt:

https://www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: a Daimler Truck AG irasbeli
hozzajarulasanak hianyaban a dokumentum méaso-
lasa, forditadsa és sokszorositasa kivonatosan sem
engedélyezett.

Gépkocsigyarté

Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10

70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
Németorszag
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Cestina

Upozornéni k aktualizaci softwaru pro navigaci

(kéd J2U) a k portdlu s aplikacemi pro nakladni
vozidla Mercedes-Benz (k6d J67)
Tento doplnék k névodu k obsluze ,,Upozornéni k
instalaci aktualizace so twaru pro navigaci (kéd J2U)
a k portélu s aplikacemi pro nakladni vozidla
Mercedes-Benz (kdd J6Z2)* je dopliikem névodu k
obsluze vozidla pro ¢ést ,Navigace*.

Informaceo mapovch datech

Aktualizace so twaru obsahuje Udaje v nésleduji-cich

verzich:

verze map: Q3 2024

e« verze so twaru navigacnioh systému (véetné io
hoperacn systému): 22.111.3451

o dakaznické &islo aplikace Relution: 3.87.ZULU 2.2

o verze softwaru: 5.12.6

ostupnost silniénich map v riznych zemich:

Bvropa (se speciickymia tributy pronékladni

vozidla): Andorra, Belgie, Ceskrepublika, Dan-
sko, Estonsko, Finsko, Francie, Gibraltar, Chor-
vatsko, Irsko, Itélie, LotySsko, LichtenStejnsko,
Litva, Lucembursko, Mad'ako, Malta, Monako,
Némecko, Nizozemi, Norsko, Polsko, Portugal-
sko, Rakousko, Rumunsko, Recko, San Marino,
Slovensko, Slovinsko, Spa-nélsko, Svédsko,
Svycarsko, Vatikan, Velké Britanie

Evropa (bez atributli pro nékladni vozidla):
Albénie, Bélorusko, Bosna a Hercegovina, Bul-
harsko, Cerna Hora, Irsko, Kosovo, Kypr, Mol-
davsko, Severni Makedonie, Srbsko, Ukrajina

Severni Afrika (bez atributl pro nakladni vozi-
dla): AlZirsko, Egypt, Maroko, Tunisko

Jizni Amerika (bez atributd pro nékladni vozi-
dla): Argentina, Bolivie, Brazilie, Chile, Ekvador,
Kolumbie, Peru, Uruguay

Austrélie (s atributy pro nékladni vozidla), Novy
Zéland (bez atributl pro nakladni vozidla)

Stahovani dat z internetu

Predpoklady

Displej je béhem celé instalace softwaru
zapnuty.

Pevny disk pocitace disponuje minimélini vol-
nou paméti 16 GB a éteckou SD karet.

SD karta disponuje volnou paméti 32 GB.

o Je pouZita SD karta SanDisk s kapacitou
paméti 32 GB (rychlostni tfida 10 nebo vyssi).

o Je k dispozici rychlé internetové pfipojeni s
minimalnim objemem dat 16 GB.

« Na pocitaci je k dispozici aplikace pro rozbalo-
vani komprimovanych soubor(, napt. WinZip
nebo 7-Zip.

PV prohlizeci pocitace nactéte nasledujici URL:
http:/ /fleetboard.com/naviupdate.

» Stahnéte soubor s aktualizaci na Vas lokalni
pevny disk.

» Zasunte nové naformatovanou SD kartu
(FAT32) do Vaseho poditace.

» Rozbalte staZeny soubor z Vaseho pevného
disku v kofenovém adresari SD karty.

» Bezpecné odstrarite SD kartu z pocitace kvdli
zamezen| ztraté dat.

(i) Podle volby se miizete pomoci kontrolniho pro-
gramu MD5 ujistit, Ze byly soubory bezchybné
zkopirovany na SD kartu. Pro tento Ucel ote-
vrete podle Vasi volby pomoci kontrolniho pro-
gramu MD5 soubor s koncovkou ,,.md5“ z
kofenového adresare SD karty.

Instalace aktualizace softwaru

Prislusné ridici jednotka se nachézi v montaznim
ramu pro pristroje ve stfeSni ovladaci jednotce
vozidla.

v

Sejméte kryt Sachty DIN.

v

Odstrafite pryZovou sponu @).

v

Zasunte SD kartu do otvoru pro SD kartu u pri-
slusné fidici jednotky @.
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Pokud zafizeni nedokéZze nacist SD kartu,
zobrazi se upozornéni, Ze zarizeni nemize najit
SD kartu. V takovém pripadé znovu zasurite
SD kartu.

Na pravé obrazovce multimedidlniho systému
zvolte nejprve Connect a poté Informace.

Nalistujte zalozku Software a stisknéte zahnu-
tou Sipku na konci fadku.

Zobrazi se informace o nové Aktualizaci soft-
waru.

Zvolte Nainstalovat.

Instalace aktualizace softwaru zacne automa-
ticky.

Za urgitych okolnosti se zafizeni pfi instalaci
nékolikrat nové spusti.

Potvrdte dal§i mozné dotazy a nainstalujte
vSechny sady softwaru.

Pokud uZ se neobjevi Zadny dal$i dotaz, zobrazi
se potvrzovaci hacek.

Instalace je ukongena.
Stisknéte tlacitko Zpét.
V hlavnim menu zvolte Informace.

Zkontrolujte Uspé&Snost instalace podle verze v
zélozce Software a Navigacni mapy.

Po Uspésné aktualizaci odstrante SD kartu ze
zarizeni.
Aktualizace softwaru trva cca 20 minut.

Béhem této doby nejsou k dispozici menu
Navigace a Connect.

Odpovédnost za spravné provedeni aktualizace
musi zajistit servisni stfedisko.

Internet
Dalsi informace o vozidlech Mercedes-Benz a spo-

le€nosti Daimler Truck AG najdete na internetovych
strankach:

https:/ /www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: dotisky, preklad a rozmnoZo-
vani, byt jen vynatkd, nejsou bez pisemného sou-
hlasu spole¢nosti Daimler Truck AG povoleny.

Vyrobce vozidla
Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10
70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
Némecko
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Wskazéwki dotyczace aktualizacji oprogramowa-

nia do nawigacji (kod J2U) i portalu Mercedes-
Benz Truck App (kod J67)

Niniejsza instrukcja dodatkowa "Wskazéwki doty-
czace instalacji aktualizacji oprogramowania do
nawigacji (kod J2U) oraz do portalu Mercedes-Benz
Truck App (kod J62)" jest uzupetnieniem instrukcji
obstugi pojazdu w rozdziale "Nawigacja".

Informacje nat emat danych mapy

Aktualizacja oprogramowania zawiera dane w
nastepujacych wersjach:

o Wersja mapy: Q3 2024

o Wersja oprogramowania do nawigacji (wtacznie
z0S): 22.111.3451
o Relution-Client: 3.87.ZULU.2.2

o Wersjaoprogramowania: 5.12.6

Dostepno$é map drogowych w réznych krajach:

« Fropa g atrybutami Lkw): Andora, Belgia, But-
garia, Dania, Niemcy, Estonia, Finlandia, Fran-
cja, Gibraltar, Grecja, Wielka Brytania, Irlandia,
Islandia, Wtochy, Chorwacja, totwa, Liechten-
stein, Litwa, Luksemburg, Malta, Monako,
Holandia, Norwegia, Austria, Polska, Portugalia,
Rumunia, San Marino, Szwecja, Szwajcaria,
Republika Stowacka, Stowenia, Hiszpania,
Republika Czeska, Wegry, Watykan, Cypr (tery-
torium UE).

o Europa (bez atrybutéw LKW): Albania, Bosnia i
Hercegowina, Butgaria, Islandia, Kosowo, Mot
dawia, Czarnogora, Macedonia Pétnocna, Ser-
bia, Ukraina, Biatorus, Cypr.

o Afryka Pétnocna (bez atrybutéw LKW): Algieria,
Egipt, Maroko, Tunezja

o Ameryka Potudniowa (bez atrybutéw LKW):
Argentyna, Boliwia, Brazylia, Chile, Kolumbia,
Ekwador, Peru, Urugwaj

e Australia (z atrybutami LKW), Nowa Zelandia
(bez atrybutéw LKW)

Pobieranie danych z internetu

Warunki
o WysSwietlacz jest wigczony przez caty czas
instalacji oprogramowania.

o Twardy dysk komputera posiada co najmniej
16 GB wolnego miejsca oraz czytnik kart SD.

o Karta SD posiada wolng pamie¢ o pojemnosci
32 GB.

e Uzywana jest karta SanDisk SD z pamieciag
32 GB (klasa predkosci 10 lub wyzsza).

« Dostepne jest szybkie facze internetowe o
pojemnosci co najmniej16 GB.

« Na komputerze dostepna jest aplikacja do roz-
pakowywania skompresowanych plikéw, np.
WinZip lub 7-Zip.

» W przegladarce komputera wywotaj nastepu-
jacy adres URL: http:/ /fleetboard.com/
naviupdate.

» Pobrac plik z aktualizacjg na swdj lokalny dysk
twardy.

» Umiesci¢ nowo sformatowang karte SD
(FAT32) w komputerze.

» Rozpakowaé pobrany plik z dysku twardego do
katalogu gtownego karty SD.

» Aby unikna¢ utraty danych, nalezy bezpiecznie
wyjac¢ karte SD z komputera.

(i) Opcjonalnie mozna uzyé programu sprawdza-
jacego MD5, aby upewnic sie, ze pliki zostaty
bezbtednie skopiowane na karte SD. Aby to
zrobi¢, otwdérz plik z rozszerzeniem ,,.md5“ z
katalogu gtéwnego karty SD za pomoca wybra-
nego programu sprawdzajacego MD5.

Instalacja aktualizacji oprogramowania

Przynalezny modut sterujacy znajduje sie w ramce
montazowej w panelu obstugi w dachu pojazdu.

» Zdjac¢ ostone kieszeni DIN.
» Usuna¢ gumowa naktadke @) -

» Wiozy¢ karte SD w slot na karty pamieci przy-
naleznego modutu sterujacego@).
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(i) Jesli urzadzenie nie moze odczytaé karty SD,
wyS$wietla sie komunikat, Zze urzadzenie nie
moze znalez¢ karty SD. W takim przypadku
nalezy ponownie wiozy¢ karte SD.

» Na prawym ekranie systemu multimedialnego
najpierw wybraé¢ Connect, a nastepnie Infor-
macja.

» Przewina¢ do oprogramowania i kliknaé na
zakrzywiona strzatke na koncu wiersza.
Pojawiaja sie informacje o nowej aktualizacji
oprogramowania.

» Wybierz Instaluj.

Instalacja aktualizacji oprogramowania zaczyna
sie automatycznie.

Urzadzenie moze zostac¢ kilkukrotnie urucho-
mione ponownie.

P Zatwierdzi¢ kolejne zapytania i zainstalowa¢
wszystkie pakiety oprogramowania.
Jedli nie wystepuja juz kolejne zapytania, zosta-
nie wysSwietlone potwierdzenie.

Instalacja zostata zakonczona.
» Wybra¢ przycisk wstecz.

\{

W gtéwnym menu wybraé Informacja.

» Za pomocq wersji oprogramowania i kart
nawigacyjnych sprawdzi¢, czy instalacja aktu-
alizacji powiodta sie.

» Po przeprowadzeniu aktualizacji wysuna¢ karte
pamieci z urzadzenia.

(i) Aktualizacja oprogramowania trwa okoto 20
minut. Menu nawigacja i Connect sg w tym
czasie niedostepne.

() Odpowiedzialno$é za gwarancje poprawnego
przeprowadzenia aktualizacji spoczywa na fir-
mie.

Impressum

Strona internetowa

Dalsze informacje dotyczace pojazdéw Mercedes-
Benz i koncernu Daimler Truck AG sa dostepne w
Internecie pod adresem:

https:/ /www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: dodruk, tumaczenie i powiela-
nie, réwniez fragmentéw, bez pisemnej zgody kon-
cernu Daimler Truck AG jest zabronione.

Producent pojazdéw

Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10

70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen

Niemcy
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YKa3aHusi no 06HOB/IEHMIO NPOrPaMMHOrO

obecneyeHus ana Hasurauumu (kop J2U) u no
noptany Mercedes-Benz Truck App (kon J6Z)

[laHHOe filononHUTEeNbHOE PYKOBOACTBO «YKasaHus
no ycTaHoBKe 06HOBNEHMI NporpaMMHoro obec-
neveHus ans Hasuraumu (koa J2U) n no noptany
Mercedes-Benz Truck App (koa J6Z)» aBnsetcs
LOMOoNHeHveM ans pasgena «Hasuraumsy B pyko-
BOJICTBE MO 9KCMyaTaLum aBToMobuns.

UHdopmauma o kapTorpacduueckmux AaHHbIX

O6HoBneHWe NnporpaMmHoro obecneyeHuns comnep-
XWT laHHbIE CeayoLLUX BEPCUM:

o Bepcus kapt: Q3 2024

o Bepcus nporpammHoro obecnevenus ans
Hasuraumu (skn. OC): 22.111.3451

o KnueHt Relution: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
o Bepcus nporpammHoro obecneyenus: 5.12.6

[locTynHOCTb AOPOXXHBIX KapT B Pa3fInUHbIX
cTpaHax:

« EBpona (c xapakTtepuctukamu ans rpyso-
BbIX aBTOMob6unew): AHnoppa, benbrus,
DNanus, Fepmanus, ScToHns, GUHNHAMS,
®paHuus, M'mbpantap, peuns, Bennkobputa-
Hus, Upnanauns, Utanus, Xopsatus, Jlateus,
JIuxTteHwTenH, Jlutea, lllokcembypr, MansTa,
Mowako, HunepnaHngsl, Hopserus, ABctpus,
MonbLua, MopTyranus, PymbiHus, Poccuiickas
®epepauns, Can-MapwuHo, LLseuus, LLsenua-
pus, Cnoakus, Cnosenusd, Micnanus, Yewckas
Pecny6bnwuka, Typuwms, Benrpus, Batukan

o EBpona (6e3 xapakTepucTuKk ans rpyso-
BbIX aBTOMO6Mnewn): Anbanus, bocHus u lep-
uerosuHa, bonrapus, Mcnangms, Kocoso,
Monpasus, YepHoropus, CeBepHas Makeno-
Hus, Cepbus, YkpauHa, Pecnybnuka bena-
pycb, Kunp

o CeBepHas Adpuka (6e3 xapakTepucTuk
NS rpy3oBbix aBTomobunew): Amxup, Eru-
net, Mapokko, TyHuc

« lOxHas Amepuka (6e3 xapakTepucTUK ans
rpy3oBbix aBTomobunen): ApreHtuHa, bonu-
Bus, bpasunus, Ynnu, Sxsanop, Konymbus,
Mepy, Ypyraau

o ABCTpanus (C xapaktepucTukamu gns rpyso-
BbIx aBTOMObunen), Hoeas 3enaHgus (6e3
XapaKTepuCTUK /1S rpy30BbiX aBTOMObUNEN)

3arpysKka paHHbIX U3 UHTepHeTa

Ycnoeus

o [lucnnew fonxkeH BbITh BKIOYEH B TEYEHUE
BCero npotecca yCTaHOBKM NPOrpamMmmMHOro
obecneyenus.

o HaxecTkom fucke KOMMblOTEPa AOMKHO 6bITh
He meHee 16 ['6anT ceoboaHON NaMaATH, U
KOMMbtoTEP AOMKEH ObITh OCHALLIEH YCTPOW-
CTBOM A4 cumTbiBaHUA SD-kapT.

o Ha SD-kapTte LomkHO BbITb He MeHee
32 '6ant ceobogHOM namaTu.

o Wcnonbayetcs SD-kapta SanDisk emkocTbio
32 ['6ant (knacc ckopocTtv 10 unu BoiLLE).

o lIMetoTCsi CKOPOCTHOE MHTEPHET-COEANHEHUE
1 06beM AaHHbIX He MeHee 16 [6anT.

+ Ha kommbloTepe ycTaHOBNEHO NPUNOXEHNE
[U1S1 PacnakoBKy CXaTbiX AaHHbIX, HAaNpUMep
WinZip wnu 7-Zip.

» B bpaysepe Ha KoMMNbloTEPE OTKPOWTE
cnenytowmi URL: http:/ /fleetboard.com/
naviupdate.

p 3arpyawuTte hain ¢ 06HOBNEHWEM Ha CBOW
NoKasnbHbIM XECTKUIA ANUCK.

» BcraBbTe B KOMMbIOTEP OTOPMATUPOBAHHYIO
SD-kapty (FAT32).

» PacnakyWTe 3arpyxeHHbll ain co cBoero
XECTKOro iMcka B KopHeBoW katanor SD-
KapTbl.

» [lns npefoTBpalLeHus noTepu AaHHbIX UCMOMb-
3yWTe 6eaonacHoe naeneyenne SD-kapTbl.

(i) LLononHMTENbHO C MOMOLLBIO MPOrPaMMbl
nposepkn MD5 Bbl MoxeTe ybeaunTbes B TOM,
yTO (harnbl ckonmposaHsl Ha SD-kapTy 6e3
owmbok. [ing atoro uepes BbibpaHHyto Bamu
nporpammy nposepku MD5 oTkpouTe dann ¢
paclmpeHunem .md5 13 KOpHEBOro kaTtanora
SD-kapTthl.

YcraHoBKka 06HOBNEHMs NPOrpaMMHOro
obecneueHus

CooTBeTCTBYIOLLMI 60K yNpaBneHns pacronoxXeH
B YCTAHOBOYHOM pamKe AN MOHTaXHbIX HULL B
NOTONOYHON 610K-NMaHeNn ynpaBneHns aBToMo-
6uns.
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CHumuTe KpbiwKky cnota DIN.
BbiHbTE peauHoByio 3arnyLky @.

Bcrtasbte SD-kapty B cnot anst SD-kapThl cooT-
BETCTBYIOLLEro 610Kka ynpasnexus @ .

Ecnu ycTpoincTBo He cMoxeT npountath SD-
KapTy, NOSBUTCA yKa3aHne 0 TOM, 4TO yCTPOK-
CTBO HE MOXeET 06HapyxuTb SD-kapTy. B aToM
cnyyae cHoBa BcTaBbTe SD-kaprty.

Ha npaBom akpaHe MynbTUMEeAUIHOM
cucTeMbl Boibepute cHayana Connect, a 3atem
NHbopmauus.

Bobinenute lNporpammHoe obecneuyeHne n
HaXXMWUTE N3OTHYTYIO CTPESKY B KOHLIE CTPOKM.
MosBuTCA MHOPMaLMs O HOBOM OBHOBNEHWM
nporpaMmHoro obecneyeHus.

Bbibepute YcTaHOBUTD.
YcTaHoBKa 06HOBNEHWS MporpammHoro obec-
neyeHns HayHeTCs aBTOMaTUYECKMU.

Bo Bpems ycTaHOBKM yCTPOWCTBO B 3aBUCHMO-
CTH OT 0B6CTOSATENBCTB MOXET HECKOMbKO pas
rnepesarpysuTbes.

[oaTBepAMTE BO3MOXHbIE AanbHENLLINE
3anpockl U yCTaHOBMTE BCE MakeTbl Nporpamm-
Horo obecneueHus.

Ecnu 6onblue HUKakux 3anpocoB He ByaerT,
nosiBUTCS (naxok NOATBEPXKAEHUS.

YcTaHoBKa 3aBeplueHa.
HaxmuTe kHonky Bo3BpaTa.
BbibepuTe B rnaBHOM MeHI0 VIHhopmauus.

[poBepbTe ycneLHoe 3aBepLUeHne YyCTaHOBKM
06HOBMIEHMSA MO HOMEPY BEPCUM B pasaenax
MporpammHoe obecneyerune n HasuraumoH-
Hble KapTbl.

Mocne ycnelHoro 3asepLueHnst 06HOBNEHUS
naenekute SD-kapTy U3 yCTpOWCTBa.

(i) O6HoBNEHWE NporpaMmmHOro obecnedyeHms
onuTcsa okono 20 MUHyT. B TeueHune aToro
BpeMeHu MeHto Hasuraums u Connect Hepo-
CTYMHbI.

@ OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3@ KOPPEKTHOE NMPOBEAEHNE
06HOBNEHMS NEXUT Ha Nonb3oBaTene.

BbixogHble faHHbIE

UHTepHeT

MoapobHyto MHdopmaumio 06 aBToMobUNAX
Mercedes-Benz n komnanum Daimler Truck AG
MOXHO MONY4nTb B CETU VIHTEPHET Mo cnefytoLum
agpecam:
https://www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: BOCNPOW3BEAEHWE, MEPEBOL,
1 TUpaX1poBaHUe, B TOM YKCE YacTUuHble, He3
NMUCbMEHHOrO paspeLleHns KOMNaHuu

Daimler Truck AG 3anpetueHbi.

ABTOnpousBoauTeNb

Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10

70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
lepmaHus
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BkasiBKM OO OHOBMEHHS MPOrpaMHOro
3abeaneueHHs ana Haeirauii (koa J2U) Ta

Ans noprany BaHTaXXHUX aBTomobinis
Mercedes-Benz APP Portal (kon J6Z)

Lle kepiBHMUTBO 3 ekcnnyaTaLii LOAaTKOBOro
obnagHaHHs «BKasiBKM LLOJ0 BCTAHOBNEHHS OHO-
BNEHHSI NporpamHoro 3abeaneyeHHs Ans Hasirauii
(xog J2U) Ta ansa noptany BaHTaXHUX aBToMobinis
Mercedes-Benz APP Portal (kon J6Z)» € nonos-
HeHHSIM 00 KepiBHMLTBA 3 eKCnyaTaLii aBToMo-
6ina onsa posainy «Hasirauisy.

IHdopmauis wopo KapTorpadiuHUx aaHUx

OHoBneHHs NporpaMHoro 3abeaneyeHHs MiCTUTb
LlaHi y HacTyMHWX Bepcinx:

o Bepcis kapt: Q3 2024

o Bepcis HagirauiHoro nporpamHoro 3a6eane-
yeHHs (k. 0S): 22.111.3451

o Relution-Client: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
o Bepcis nporpamtoro 3abeaneueHHs: 5.12.6

LlocTynHicTb AOPOXHiX KapT y PiBHUX KpaiHax:

« €EBpona (3 xapakTepucTUKaMu AN BaHTaX-
Hux aBTomobiniB): AHnoppa, benbris, HaHis,
HimeuuunHa, EctoHis, ®iHnaHgis, ®paHuis,
l6panTap, peuisd, Benuka bputanis, Ipnanais,
ITanis, Xopeartis, [latsis, JlixteHwTewH, [lutea,
Jliokcembypr, Mansta, MoHako, HinepnaHawu,
Hopseris, AscTpis, MonbLua, Moptyranis, Pymy-
Hisi, Pocinicbka ®enepauis, Can-MapwHo, LLise-
uis, LLisetiuapisi, CnoBauunHa, CnoseHis, lcna-
Hisi, Yexis, TypeuunHa, YropwmHa, BatukaH

« €EBpona (6e3 xapaKTepUCTUK ANS BaHTaX-
Hux aBToMObiniB): AnbaHis, bocHis i lepue-
roeuHa, bonrapis, Icnangis, Kocoso, Mongoga,
YopHoropis, MNisHiuHa MakepnoHis, Cepbis,
YkpaiHa, binopycs, Kinp

o [iBHiuHa Adpuka (6e3 xapaKTepucTUK
LA BaHTaXXHUX aBTOMOGIniB): Amxup,
€runet, Mapokko, TyHic

o [iBpeHHa Amepuka (6e3 xapaKTepucTuk
ONng BaHTaXXHMX aBToMo6iniB): ApreHTuHa,
Bonigis, bpasunis, Yuni, Exksanop, Konymbis,
Mepy, Ypyraau

o ABCTpanis (3 xapakTepucTMKaMu As BaHTax-
Hux aBTomobinis), Hosa 3enaHpis (6e3 xapak-
TEPUCTUK ON1S BAHTAXHMX aBTOMObinNiB)

3aBaHTaXuTH AaHi 3 mepexi IHTepHeT

MepenymoBu

o [lucnnen yBiMKHYTO NpoTArom yciei iHctansuii
nporpamHoro 3abesneyeHHs.

o Ha xopcTtkomy ancky MK € LoHaimeHLe
16 b BinbHOrO Micus, a TakoX NPUCTPIN ons
yuTaHHs kaptok SD.

o Ha kaptui SD € 32 I'b BinbHOro micus.

o BukopucTosyeTtbes kapTka SD SanDisk 3
32 I'b BinbHOro Micug (knac weuakocti 10 abo
BULLE).

o [locTynHe WBMAKE NIAKIOYEHHS 0O Mepexi
IHTEpHeT 3 06CArom faHux LLoHaMeHLLe
16 I'b.

e Ha MK poctynHa nporpama ons posapxisy-
BaHHS CTUCHYTUX dainis, Hanpuknag,WinZip
abo 7-Zip.

» Y bpayaepi MK BigkpuiTte URL-agpecy:
http:/ /fleetboard.com/naviupdate.

» 3aBaHTaxTe (ain 3 OHOBIEHHAM Ha SIoKanb-
HWW XXOPCTKMUM AUCK.

» BcraBTe HellofnaBHO BiiOpMaTOBaHy KapTky
SD (y cuctemi FAT32) y K.

» PosnakyWTe 3aBaHTaXxeHW hann 3 XopcTKoro
[Mcka B KopeHeBui katanor kaptku SD.

» LLo6 yHUKHYTK BTPaTH AaHUX, BUKOHaUTe Hes-
neyHe BumMaHHsa KkapTtku SD 3 K.

(i) DonatkoBo MOXHa nepekoHaThes, Wo darnm
ckonioBaHo Ha kapTky SD 6e3 nomunok 3a
nonomoroto nporpamu nepesipkn MD5. [ing
LbOro BinkpunTe aiin i3 poslumperHsm MD5
3 KOpeHeBoro kartanory kaptku SD 'y 6yap-
ki nporpami nepesipku MD5.

IHCTansuis oHOBNEeHHs nporpamHoro 3abes-
neyeHHs

BinnosinHni 6nok KepyBaHHS po3TalloBaHui B
YCTaHOBOUYHIM pamLi 4nsl MOHTaXHMX Hill CTENbO-
BOi B110k-naHeni ynpasniHHs aBToMobins.
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» 3HimiTb 3arnywky pos’emy DIN.

v

BuTsarHite rymoBy sarnyiuky @.

» Bcraste SD-kapTy B cnot ans SD-kapt Bifno-
BigHOro 61oka kepyBaHHs @).

(i) SAkwo npucTpin He Moxe aunTath gaHi SD-
KapTH, 3'ABNSETLCS BKaA3iBKa, LLO NPUCTPIN He
3HaxoanTb SD-kapTy. Y Takomy pasi BUAMITb i
3HoBY BCTaBTe SD-kapTty.

» Ha npaBomy ekpaHi MynsTUMeLiNHOI cucTemu
obepitb cnouatky Connect, a notim [Hpopma-
uiq.

» T[lporopraiTe oo nyHkTy Software (MporpamHe
3abesneyeHHs) Ta HaTUCHITb Ha BUTHYTY
CTPINKY Y KiHLi psaka.

BinobpasuTtbes iHpopmaLlis Wo[o HOBOrO OHO-
BNIEHHs NMporpaMHoro 3abeaneyeHHs
Software-Update (OHoBneHHs M3).

» O6epitb Install (IHcTantoBaTh).
IHCTansAuUig OHOBNEeHHS NporpamHoro 3abesne-
YeHHs NOYMHAETLCS aBTOMATUUHO.

MMig yac iHcTanAUIi NpUCTpPiN MOXe nepes3aBaH-
TaxyBaTUCS Kifbka pasis.

» [ligTBEpLITE MOfANbLUI 3aMUTH Ta BCTAHOBITb
yCi nakeTu nporpamHoro 3abeaneyeHHs.
SIKLLO LOAATKOBMI 3anuT BiACYTHIN, Binobpa-
3UTbCS NepeBipKa NiATBEPMKEHHS.
IHCTansauig 3aBepLueHa.

» HatucHiTb KHonky «Hasamy.

v

O6epiTb y ronoBHOMY MeHto [HpopmaLlis.

» T[lepesipTe ycniluHe BCTAaHOBNEHHA OHOBMIEHHS,
nepernsiHyBLUW BEPCilo, 3a3HaYeHy B MeHI0
Software (Mporpamue 3abesnevyeHHs) Ta
Navigation maps (HasirauivHi kaptu).

» T[licns ycniliHOro oHoBNEHHS BUIUMITL SD-
KapTy 3 NPUCTPOIO.

(i) OHOBnEHHs NporpamMHoro 3abesneyeHHs Tpu-
Bae Npnban3Ho 20 xBunuH. MpoTarom Lporo
yacy meHto Navigation (Hasirauis) Ta Connect
HefoCTYMHi.

@ BignosiganbHicTb 3a NpaBuabHE BUKOHAHHS
OHOBNEHHS HeobxiaHO 3abesneunTn 3 Hoky
nignpvemcraa.

IHTepHeT

[loknagHy iHdopmadito npo asTomobini Mercedes-
Benz ta komnanito Daimler Truck AG moxHa oTpu-
MaTh Ha iHTEPHET-CTOPIHKaX:

https://www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: 6e3 NMcbMOBOI 3roau
komMnaHii Truck AG 3ab0poOHSETLCS NepeBuaaHHs,
nepeksag Ta PO3MnoBCIOMKEHHS LIbOro JOKYMEHTa
4yacTKoBO abo MOBHICTIO.

ABTOBUPOGHMK

Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10

70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
Himeuunna
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Yka3aHus 3a akTyanusauusata Ha coryepa

3a HaBurauus (kop J2U) u 3a noprana
Mercedes-Benz Truck App (kon J6Z)

ToBa pONMBAHUTENHO PbKOBOACTBO ,,YKa3aHus 3a
MHCTanMpaHe Ha akTyanusauusTa Ha codTyepa 3a
Hasuraums (kog J2U) n 3a noptana Mercedes-
Benz Truck App (kog J6Z)“ e nobaBka KbM pbKO-
BOJCTBOTO 3a eKcnnoaTauus 3a pasgen ,Hasura-

“«

uma“.

UHdopmauma 3a KapTOBUTE AAHHU

AKTyanuaauusTa Ha codTyepa CbabpXa faHHU B
CNenHWTe BEPCUM:

o CbcTosiHMe Ha kapTaTta: Q3 2024

o Bepcus Ha codTyepa 3a Hasuraums (Bkn. OS):
22.111.3451

e Relution-Client: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
o CodTyepHa Bepcus: 5.12.6

JloCcTbNHOCT Ha NbTHUTE KapTH B pa3IMUHUTE
AbpXXaBu:

« EBpona (c ponbnHeHUs 3a KAMUOHM):
AHpopa, benrus, [anus, lepmanus, ECToHUS,
Ounnanaouns, ®paHums, M'bpantap, Mpums,
Benukobputanus, Vpnanaous, Utanus, Xepea-
Tus, Jlateus, JliuxteHwawH, lntea, Jliokcem-
6ypr, Manta, MoHako, Xonanaus, Hopserus,
AscTpus, Monwa, MopTyranus, PymbHus,
Pycka denepauns, Can MapuHo, LLiseuus,
LlIsertuapus, Cnosakus, CnoseHus, MicnaHus,
Yewka penybnuka, Typuus, YHrapus, Batu-
KaHa.

o EBpona (6e3 ponbnHeHUsa 3a KAMUOHM):
Anbanus, bocHa n XepuerosuHa, bvarapus,
Mcnanaus, Kocoso, Mongasus, MoHTeHerpo,
CesepHa MakepnoHus, Cbpbus, YkpaiiHa,
Bbenapyc, Kunsp

« CesepHa Adpuka (6e3 nonbiHeHUs 3a
KamuoHHu): Amxup, Erunet, Mapoko, TyHuc

o lOxHa Amepuka (6e3 nonbnHeHus 3a
KaMMUoHHU): ApxeHTuHa, bonusus, bpasunus,
Yunu, Ekapop, Konymbus, Mepy, Ypyraan

o ABCTpanus (C BOMbIHEHNS 3a KaMUOHK), HoBa
3enaHouns (6e3 NOMbIHEHNS 33 KAMUOHMK)

U3ternsHe Ha AaHHU OT WUHTEepHeT

Ycnoeus
o [lucnnesT e BKAIOYEH MO BPeMe Ha MHCTanupa-
HeTo Ha codTyepa.

o TBbPAMSAT AMCK Ha KOMMIOTbPA pasnonara ¢
Han-manko 16 GB cBobopoHa namet 1 yeTel, 3a
SD kapTv.

o SD kaptarta pasnonara ckc cBobofHa nameT
ot 32 GB.

o Wanonsea ce SanDisk SD kapta ¢ 32 GB cBo-
6oaHa namer (knac ckopoct 10
Merabalita/cek Unu no-BUCoK).

o Mma HannuHa 6bp3a MHTEPHET Bpb3Ka C Hal-
manko 16 GB obem paHHU.

« Ha komnioTbpa MMa NPUNoXeHWe 3a pasapxu-
BMpaHe Ha KoMMpecupaxu annose, Hanp.
WinZip wnn 7-Zip.

» B bpay3bpa Ha KOMMIOTbPa M3BUKBaKTE
cnenHus URL: http:/ /fleetboard.com/
naviupdate.

» MWaternete taina ¢ aktyanusaumata Ha
Baluus nokaneH TBbPA AMCK.

» [loctaBete hopmaTtupaHa HaHoBo SD kapTa
(FAT32) B kOMMIOTBPA CH.

p PasapxuBupante usterneHus gann ot Bawws
TBbpL auck B SD kapTara.

» C uen npenoTepatsiBaHe Ha 3aryba Ha gaHHM,
oTcTpaHeTe no 6e3onaceH HaunH SD kapTaTta
0T KOMMIOTBPA.

@ Mo xenaHue, ¢ nomotlTa Ha MD5-TecToBa
nporpama MoxeTe fia npoBepuTe, fanu dan-
noBeTe ca konupaHu 6e3 rpetka B SD kap-
Tata. 3a Tas3u uen otBopeTe ¢ MD5-TectoBa
nporpama no Bai u3bop anna ¢ pasLumpe-
Hue ,.md5“ ot rnaBHaTa aupekTopus Ha SD
KapraTa.

WHcTanupaHe Ha aKTyanu3auus Ha cod
Tyepa

CbOTBETHUAT eNeKTPOHeH 610K 3a yrnpasneHue ce
HamMupa B MOHTaXHa pamKka Ha ycTpouncTeaTta B
TaBaHHWs Moy 3a ynpaeneHue Ha aBTomobuna.
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» Csanerte kanaka Ha DIN cnora.

v

OtcTpaHeTe rymeHarta nexta @.

» Bkapaite SD kaptata B8 SD cnota Ha cboTBeT-
HWS eneKkTPOHeH 610K 3a ynpasnexve @).

(i) Ako ycTponCcTBOTO He MOXe Aa npouete SD
KapTarTa, ce MnosiBsBa ykasaHue, ye yCTpoWi-
CTBOTO He Moxe Aa Hamepwu SD kaprtaTta. B
TO3M cnyyaw nocraseTe oTHOBO SD KapraTa.

» Ha fnecHus ekpaH Ha MynTUMeaumitHaTa cuc-
Tema nbpeo u3bepete Connect v cnen Toa
Wudopmarnms.

» Tpesbprete no Codryep/Software u Hatvc-
HeTe orbHaTaTa CTpeska B Kpas Ha peaa.
MosBaBa ce MHopmaums 3a HoBaTa AKTya—
mmsarmst Ha codryep/Software-Update.

» W3bepete MucTanupane.
MHcTanupaHeTo Ha codTyepHaTa akTyanusa-
LMs 3anoysa aBTOMATUYHO.
YCTPOWCTBOTO MOXe €BEHTYasNHO Aa ce

pecTapT1pa HAKOMKO MbTH MO Bpeme Ha
MHCTanupaHeto.

» [loTBbpAETE BLAMOXHM 3aMUTBAHWA U UHCTa-
nnpamnTe BCUUYKK COPTYEPHU NakeTw.
AKO HsiMa [ipyro 3anuTBaHe, ce nokasea
noTBbPAWTENHA OTMETKA.
MHcTannpaHeTo e NpuKIIoyYeHo.

» HartucHete 6yToHa Hasag.

\{

MN3bepete Mudopmarius B rMaBHOTO MEHIO.

» [lpoBepeTe ycnewHOTO MHCTanMpaHe Ha
HoBaTa Bepcusa B Codryep n Hasnra-
umonnn kapru/Navigationskarten.

» Cnep ycnelHa akTyanuaauus otctpaHete SD
KapTaTa OT YCTPOMCTBOTO.

(i) AxtyanusauusTta Ha codTyep Tpae okono 20
MuHyTH. pes ToBa Bpeme MeHtoTaTa

Hasuranwms/Navigation u Connect He ca
OOCTbMHN.

@ OTFOBOpHOCTI'a 3a NpaBuUIHOTO U3Mb/IHEHUE
Ha aKTyanugauuuTe cnefpa na ce obesneun
oT camarta gupma.

UHTepHet

[lombnHuTenHa nHpopmauus 3a aBToMmobunu
Mercedes-Benz 1 3a Daimler Truck AG e
OTKpWeTe B MHTEPHET Ha adpec:

https://www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: npeneyaTBaHeTo, NPEBOABT U
pa3MHOXaBaHETO, IOPY Ha YacTW OT TEKCTa, He ca
no3BosieHn 6e3 MMCMEHOTO paspeLleHne Ha
Daimler Truck AG.

MpousBoauten Ha aBTomobuna
Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10

70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
lepmaHus
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Napomene za aZuriranje softvera za navigaciju

(k6d J2U) i za Mercedes-Benz Truck App Portal
(kdd J62)

Ovo dodatno uputstvo ,,Napomene za instalaciju
aamja softvera za navigaciju (kod J2U) i za &
cedes-Benz Truck App Portal (kd J62) je dopuna
uputstvu za rukovanje vozilom za odeljak ,Naviga-
cija“.

Informacje o podacima mape

AZuriranjeso tvera sadrZi podatke sledéih

verzija:

o Verzija mape: Q3 2024

o \erzija so tvera za navigaciju (uklj. OS):
22.111.3451

o Relution-Client: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
o \Verzija softvera: 5.12.6

RaspoloZivost mapa ulica u razli¢itim zemljama:

o Hropads8Kaifktodstikaméeradthsitmgje,
Finska, Francuska, Gibraltar, Grék, Velika Bri-
tanija, Irska, Italija, Hrvatska, Letonija, Lihten-
§tajn, Litvanija, Luksemburg, Malta, Monako,
Holandija, Norveska, Austrija, Poljska,
Portuga-lija, Rumunija, San Marino, Svedska,
Svajcarska, Slovagka, Slovenija, Spa-nija,
Republika Ceska, Madarska, Vati-kan

o Evropa (bez karakteristika za kamione): Alba-
nija, Bosna i Hercegovina, Bugarska, Island,
Kosovo, Moldavija, Crna Gora, Severna Make-
donija, Srbija, Ukrajina, Belorusija, Kipar

o Severna Afrika (bez karakteristika za kamione):
Alzir, Egipat, Maroko, Tunis

* Juzna Amerika (bez karakteristika za kamione):
Argentina, Bolivija, Brazil, Cile, Ekvador, Kolum-
bija, Peru, Urugvaj

o Australija (sa karakteristikama za kamione),
Novi Zeland (bez karakteristika za kamione)

Preuzimanje podataka sa interneta

Preduslovi
o Displej je ukljucen tokom ¢itave instalacije sof-
tvera.

o Hard disk raunara raspolaze sa najmanje
16 GB slobodne memorije i CitaCem kartica za
SD kartice.

o SD kartica raspolaZze slobodnom memorijom
od 32 GB.

o Koristi se SanDisk SD kartica sa 32 GB memo-
rije (klasa brzine 10 ili veca).

o Postoji prikljuéak za brzi internet sa najmanje
16 GB obima podataka.

o Na radunaru postoji aplikacija za raspakivanje
komprimovanih datoteka, npr. WinZip ili 7-Zip.

» U pregledacu racunara pozovite sledecu URL
adresu: http:/ /fleetboard.com/naviupdate.

» Datoteku sa aZuriranjem preuzmite na svoj
lokalni hard disk.

» Ubacite novo formatiranu SD karticu (FAT32) u
racunar.

P Preuzetu datoteku sa hard diska raspakujte u
osnovnom folderu SD kartice.

v

Radi sprecavanja gubitka podataka, SD karticu
bezbedno uklonite iz racunara.

(i) Opcionalno moZete pomoéu nekog od pro-
grama za proveru MD5 da proverite, da i su
podaci pravilno kopirani na SD karticu. U tu
svrhu, pomoc¢u nekog od programa za proveru
MD5 po vasem izboru, otvorite datoteku sa
zavrSetkom ,,.md5* iz osnovnog foldera SD
kartice.

Instaliranje aZuriranja softvera

Pripadajuéa upravljacka jedinica nalazi se u okviru
za ugradnju uredaja na jedinici za upravljanje na
krovu vozila.

» Skinite prekrivku DIN otvora.
» Uklonite gumeni jezicak @.

» SD karticu ubacite u otvor za SD karticu pripa-
dajuce upravljacke jedinice @.
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(i) Ako uredaj ne moZe da Gita SD karticu, prika- Nemacka
zuje se napomena da uredaj ne moZe da pro-
nade SD karticu. U tom sluc¢aju ponovo umet-
nite SD karticu.

» Na desnom ekranu multimedijalnog sistema
najpre izaberite Connect, a potom Informacije.

» Skrolujte do Software (Softver) i pritisnite na
zakrivljenu strelicu na kraju reda.
Prikazuju se informacije za novo Software-
Update (AZuriranje softvera).

» lzaberite Install (Instaliraj).
Instalacija aZuriranja softvera se automatski
pokrece.
Uredaj se tokom instalacije eventualno vise
puta pokrece.

» Potvrdite eventualne dodatne upite i instalirajte
sve softverske pakete.
Ako viSe nema dodatnih upita, prikazaée se
znak potvrde.
Instalacija je zavrSena.

» Pritisnite dugme za povratak.

U glavnom meniju izaberite Informacije.

\4

» Proverite, da li je instalacija aZuriranja bila
uspesna na osnovu verzije preko Software
(Softver) i Navigation maps (Mape navigacije).

» Nakon uspednog aZuriranja uklonite SD karticu
iz uredaja.

@ AZuriranje softvera traje oko 20 minuta. Za to
vreme meniji Navigation (Navigacija) i Con-
nect nisu na raspolaganju.

(i) Za pravilno izvodenje azuriranja nadlezno je
doti¢no preduzece.

Impresum

Internet

Dodatne informacije o vozilima Mercedes-Benz i
kompaniji Daimler Truck AG moZete da pronadete
na veb-stranici:

https:/ /www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: DoStampavanje, prevodenje i
umnoZavanje, ¢ak i samo delova ovog uputstva,
nisu dozvoljeni bez pismene dozvole kompanije
Daimler Truck AG.

Proizvodac vozila

Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10

70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
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Navigeerimise (kood J2U) ja Mercedes-Benz

Truck App portaali (kood J6Z) tarkvarauuendust
puudutavad suunised

See lisajuhend ,Navigeerimise (kood J2U) ja Mer-

cedes-Benz Truck App portaali (kood J6Z) tarkva-

rauuendust puudutavad suunised” tiendab siduki
kasutusjuhendis olevat jaotist ,,Navigeerimine®.

eave kaardiandmete kohta

Tarkvarawskendus sisaldab andmeid jrgmistes
versioonides:

o kaardid seisuga: Q3 2024

e navigeerimistarkvara versioon (k.a OS):
22.111.3451

e Relution-Client: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
o tarkvaraversioon: 5.12.6

Bedekaartide saadavus eri riikides

o Euroopa (koos veoautode atribuutikaga):
Andorra, Belgia, Taani, Saksamaa, Eesti,
Soome, Prantsusmaa, Gibraltar, Kreeka, Suur-
britannia, lirimaa, Itaalia, Horvaatia, Lati, Liech-
tenstein, Leedu, Luksemburg, Malta, Monaco,
Holland, Norra, Austria, Poola, Portugal,
Rumeenia, Venemaa Foderatsioon, San
Marino, Slovakkia, Sloveenia, Hispaania,
TSehhi Vabariik, Ungari, Vati-kan

o Euroopa (ilma veoautode atribuutikata): Albaa-
nia, Bosnia ja Hertsegoviina, Bulgaaria, Island,
Kosovo, Moldaavia, Montenegro, P&hja-Make-
doonia, Serbia, Ukraina, Valgevene, Kiipros

o Pdhja-Aafrika (ilma veoautode atribuutikata):
Alzeeria, Egiptus, Maroko, Tuneesia

o Lduna-Ameerika (ilma veoautode atribuuti-
kata): Argentina, Boliivia, Brasiilia, TSiili, Ecua-
dor, Colombia, Peruu, Uruguay

o Austraalia (koos veoautode atribuutikaga), Uus-
Meremaa (ilma veoautode atribuutikata)

Andmete allalaadimine internetist

Eeltingimused

o FEkraan on kogu tarkvarapaigalduse aja sisse
llitatud.

e Arvuti kdvakettal on 16 GB vaba méalumahtu ja
kaardilugeja SD-kaart jaoks.

o SD-kaardil on 32 GB vaba méalumahtu.

o Kasutatakse 32 GB malumahuga SanDisk SD-
kaarti (kiirusklass 10 voi kdrgem).

e Saadaval on vahemalt 16 GB andmemahuga
kiire internetitihendus.

e Arvutis on rakendus tihendatud failide lahtipak-
kimiseks, nt WinZip voi 7-Zip.

P Avage arvuti braureris URL: http://
fleetboard.com/naviupdate.

» Laadige vérskendusega fail oma kohalikule
kovakettale alla.

» Sisestage oma arvutisse vormindatud SD-kaart
(FAT32).

» Pakkige arvuti kdvakettale allalaaditud fail SD-
kaardi juurkataloogis lahti.

» Andmekao véltimiseks eemaldage SD-kaart tur-
valiselt arvutist.

(i) Valikuliselt saate MD5-kontrollprogrammi abil
kontrollida, kas failid on SD-kaardile veatult
kopeeritud. Selleks avage MD5-kontrollpro-
grammiga SD-kaardi juurkataloogis enda vali-
kul fail laiendiga ,,.md5“.

Tarkvaravarskenduse paigaldamine

Vastav juhtseade asub seadmepaigaldusraamis
soiduki laekonsoolis.

» Eemaldage DIN-pesa kate.
» Eemaldage kummilapats @).

» Sisestage SD-kaart vastava juhtseadme SD-
kaardi pessa @).

(i) Kui seadmel ei 6nnestu SD-kaarti lugeda, siis
kuvatakse teadet, et seade ei leia SD-kaarti.
Sellisel juhul sisestage SD-kaart uuesti.

» Valige multimeediumististeemi parempoolsel
ekraanil esmalt Connect (Connect (Uhenda)) ja
seejarel Information (Information (Teave)).
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Kerige valikuni Software (Tarkvara) ja vajutage
rea I6pus olevale kumerale noolele.

Kuvatakse teavet uue Software-Update (Tar-
kvaravarskendus) kohta.

Valige Install (Paigalda).
Tarkvaravarskenduste paigaldus algab auto-
maatselt.

Voimalik, et seade kéivitub paigalduse jooksul
korduvalt uuesti.

Kinnitage v&imalikud tdiendavad paringud ja
paigaldage koik tarkvarapaketid.

Kui rohkem paringuid pole, kuvatakse kinnituse
linnukest.

Paigaldus on I6pule viidud.

Vajutage Tagasi-nuppu.

Valige peamentils Information (Information
(Teave)).

Kontrollige varskenduste edukat paigaldust ver-
sioonide pohjal valikute Software (Tarkvara) ja
Navigation maps (Navigeerimiskaardid) alt.

Eemaldage SD-kaart parast edukat vérsken-
dust seadmest.

Tarkvara véarskendamine kestab umbes
20minutit. Sel ajal ei saa kasutada meniisid
Navigation (Navigeerimine) ja Connect (Con-
nect (Uhenda)).

Varskenduste korrektse teostamise eest vastu-
tab ettevote.

Impressum

Internet
Lisateavet Mercedes-Benzi sdidukite ja Daim-
ler Truck AG kohta leiate internetist aadressil:

https:/ /www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: kordustriikk, télkimine ja pal-
jundamine, ka osaliselt, ei ole ilma Daim-
ler Truck AG kirjaliku loata lubatud.

Sdiduki tootja
Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10
70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
Saksamaa



52 LatvieSu

Norades par navigacijas programmatdras atjauni-

najumu (kods J2U) un Mercedes-Benz Truck App
portalu (kods J6Z)

ST papildu pamaciba “Norades par navigacijas
pro-grammaturas atjauninajumu (kods J2U) un
Merce-des-Benz Truck App portalu (kods J6Z)”
papildina automobila lietoSanas instrukcijas
nodalu “Naviga-cija”..

Informacija par karSu datiem

Programmatiras atjauninajuma ir i etverti talak
noradito versiju dati.

o Kartes stavoklis: Q3 2024

« Navigacijas programmairas versija (ieskaitot
0S): 22.111.3451

e Relution klients: 3.87.ZULU.2.2

* Programmaturas stavoklis: 5.12.06

CelwkarSu pieejarmi daZaelstis
« " Eiropa (ar kravas automobi| watribigm):

AB0R:, RO RAP /B SPWHigs, Lielbrita-
nija, Iija, 1t34, Horvaja, Latvija, Lintensteina,
Lietuva, Luksemburga, Malta, Monako, Nider
lande, NorviggiAustrija, Polija, Portugale,
Rumara, Krievijas Federaga, Sanmarino,
Zviedrija, Sveice, Slovakija, Slovénija, Spanija,
Cehijas Republika, Ungarija, Vatikans

 Eiropa (bez kravas automobilu atributiem):
Albanija, Bosnija un Hercegovina, Bulgarija,
Islande, Kosova, Moldavija, Montenegro, Zie-
melmakedonija, Serbija, Ukraina, Baltkrievija,
Kipra

o Ziemelafrika (bez kravas automobiu atribi-
tiem): AlZirija, Egipte, Maroka, Tunisija

 Dienvidamerika (bez kravas automobilu atribu-
tiem): Argentina, Bolivija, Brazilija, Cile, Ekva-
dora, Kolumbija, Peru, Urugvaja

o Australija (ar kravas automobilu atributiem),
Jaunzelande (bez kravas automobilu atribUtiem)

Datu lejupieladé$ana no interneta

PriekSnoteikumi

o Visu programmaturas instalacijas laiku displejs
ir ieslegts

o Datora cietaja diska ir vismaz 16 GB brivas
atminas vietas un ir SD kar3u lasitajs

o SD kartes brivas atminas vieta ir 32 GB

o Tiek izmantota SanDisk SD karte ar 32 GB
atminas vietu (atruma klase 10 vai augstaka)

o Ir pieejams atrs interneta pieslégums ar datu
apjomu vismaz 16 GB

o Datora ir pieejama lietojumprogramma arhivetu
failu atarhiveSanai, pieméram, WinZip vai 7-Zip

» Datora timek|a parluka atveriet Sadu URL:
http:/ /fleetboard.com/naviupdate.

P Lejupieladéjiet atjauninajuma failu lokali cietaja
diska.

P levietojiet datora no jauna formatétu SD karti
(FAT32).

» Atarhivejiet cietaja diska lejupieladéeto failu SD

» Lai novérstu datu zudumu, pareizi iznemiet SD
karti no datora.

(i) lzmantojot MD5 parbaudes programmu, varat
parliecinaties, vai faili ir sekmigi parkopéti SD
karté. Lai to izdaritu, atveriet pa3a izvéléta
MD5 parbaudes programma SD kartes aug-

“ md5”.

Programmatiras atjaunindjuma instaléSana

Attieciga vadibas ierice atrodas automobila jumta
vadibas vienibas ieri¢u montazas rami.

» Nonemiet DIN Sahtas parsegumu.

» Nonemiet gumijas uzliktni @.

P levietojiet SD karti attiecigas vadibas ierices
SD kartes $ahta @).

(i) Jaierice nevar nolasit SD karti, tiek paradita
norade, ka ierice neatrod SD karti. Sada gadi-
juma, velreiz ievietojiet SD karti.
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Multivides sistemas ekrana labaja pusé atlasiet
Connect (Savienot) un péc tam atlasiet Infor-
mation (Informacija).

Ritiniet lidz Software (Programmatura) un
nospiediet uz izliektas bultas rindas beigas.
Tiek paradita informacija par jauno Software-
Update (Programmaturas atjauninajums).

Atlasiet Install (Instalét).
Programmaturas atjauninajuma instalacija tiek
sakta automatiski.

Noteiktos apstak|os, instalacijas laika iekarta
vairakas reizes tiek parstarteta.

Apstipriniet vaicajumus, ja tadi tiek paraditi, un
instaléjiet programmaturas pakotni.

Ja netiek paradits neviens vaicajums, ir
redzams apstiprinajuma keksitis.

Instalacija ir pabeigta.

Nospiediet atgrieSanas pogu.

Galvenaja izvélné atlasiet Information (Informa-
cija).

Parbaudiet, vai atjauninajuma instalacija ir sek-
miga, atverot informaciju par versiju Software
(Programmatara) un Navigation maps (Navi-
gacijas kartes).

Ja atjauninasana ir sekmiga, iznemiet SD karti
no ierices.

Programmaturas atjauninajuma uzstadiSana
ilgst apm. 20 minutes. Saja laika izvélnes Navi-
gation (Navigacija) un Connect (Savienot) nav
pieejamas.

Lietojosa puse ir atbildiga par pareizas atjauni-
nasanas proceduras nodrosinasanu.

Izlaides zinas

Internets

Papildu informaciju par Mercedes-Benz automobi-
liem un par uzneémumu Daimler Truck AG skatiet
Sadas interneta vietnes:

https:/ /www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: parpublicé$ana, tulko3ana un
pavairo$ana, ari fragmentara, bez rakstiskas Daim-
ler Truck AG atlaujas ir aizliegta.

Automobila raZotajs
Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10
70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
Vacija
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Nurodymai dél programinés jrangos naujiniy navi-

gacijai (kodas J2U) ir ,Mercedes-Benz Truck App
Portal“ (kodas J67)

Si papildoma instrukcija ,Nurodymai dél programi-
nés jrangos navigacijai (kodas J2U) ir

»Mercedes-Benz Truck App Portal“ (kodas J62)
jdiegimo® yra transporto priemonés naudojimo
instrukcijos skirsnio ,,Navigacija“ papildymas.

Informacija apie Zemélapio duomenis
Programinés jrangos naujiniaiippémsdjS  y
duomenis:

o Zemélapio redakcija: 03 2024

» Navigacijos programinés jrangos versija (jsk.
0S): 22.111.3451

e Relution-Client: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
e Programinés versija: 5.12.6

Keliyzemélapiy naudojimo jvairiose Salyse gali-

mybé

 FEuropa (su krovininiy automobiliy poZymiais):
Andora, Belgija, Danija, Vokietija, Estija, Suo-
mija, Prancip, Gibraltaras, Graikija, DidZioji
Britanija, Airija, Italija, Kroatija, Latvija, Lich-
tensteinas, Lietuva, Liuksemburgas, Malta,
Monakas, Nyderlandai, Norvegija, Austrija,
Lenkija, Portugalija, Rumunija, San Marinas,
évedija, Sveioarija, Slovakija, Slovénija,
Ispanija, Cekijos Respublika, Vengrija, Vatikano
miesto valstybé

» Europa (be krovininiy automobiliy pozymiu):
Albanija, Bosnija ir Hercegovina, Bulgarija,
Islandija, Kosovas, Moldavija, Juodkalnija, Siau-
rés Makedonija, Serbija, Ukraina, Baltarusija,
Kipras

o Siaurés Afrika (be krovininiy automobiliy pozy-
miy): AlZyras, Egiptas, Marokas, Tunisas

o Piety Amerika (be krovininiy automobiliy pozy-
miy): Argentina, Bolivija, Brazilija, Cile, Ekvado-
ras, Kolumbija, Peru, Urugvajus

o Australija (su krovininiy automobiliy poZymiais),
Naujoji Zelandija (be krovininiy automobiliy
pozymiy)

Duomeny jkélimas i$ interneto

Salygos

e Viso programinés jrangos jdiegimo proceso
metu ekranas yra jungtas.

e Kompiuterio standZiajame diske yra ne maZiau
kaip 16 GB laisvos atminties, jame taip pat yra
SD korteliy skaitytuvas.

o SD kortelés laisva atminties talpa yra 32 GB.

« Naudojama ,SanDisk“ SD kortelé su 32 GB
atminties talpa (10 arba aukstesné greicio
klasé).

e Yra greitoji ne mazesnés neil6é GB duomeny
talpos interneto jungtis.

o Kompiuteryje yra programélé suspaustiems fai-
lams supakuoti, pvz., ,WinZip“ arba ,,7-Zip*“.

» Siy URL atvérimas kompiuterio nar$ykléje:
http:/ /fleetboard.com/naviupdate.

P Failo su naujiniu jkélimas j lokalinj standuyjj
diska.

P Naujai suformatuota SD kortele (FAT32) jdékite
| savo kompiuter;.

P |kelta failg iSpakuokite i§ savo standaus disko |
SD kortelés pagrindinj kataloga.

» Kad neprarastuméte duomeny, SD kortele
atsargiai iSimkite i$ kompiuterio.

(i) Pasirinktinai, naudodami MD5 patikros pro-
grama, galite sitikinti, ar visi failai buvo nuko-
pijuoti | SD kortele. Tam SD kortelés pagrindi-
niame kataloge per MD5 patikros programa
savo nuozilra atverkite failg su galtne ,,.md5*.

Programinés jrangos naujiniy jdiegimas

Susijes valdiklis yra jmontuojamame prietaiso réeme
transporto priemonés stogo valdymo bloke.
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» Nuo DIN niSos nuimkite dangtj.

»  ISimkite guminj liezuvél] @ .

» SD kortele jstatykite j susijusio valdiklio @ SD
korteliy nisa.

(i) Jeigu prietaisas nenuskaito SD kortelés, jsijun-
gia nurodymas, kad prietaisas neranda SD kor-
telés. Siuo atveju paméginkite dar kartg jsta-
tyti SD kortele.

» Desiniajame multimedijos sistemos ekrane pir-
miausia pasirinkite Connect (Connect), o
paskui Information (Informacija).

» Pereikite prie programinés jrangos ir eilutés
pabaigoje paspauskite islenktg rodykle.
Atsiveria informacija apie naujus programinés
jrangos naujinius.

» Pasirinkite|diegt..

Programinés jrangos naujiniai jdiegiami auto-
matiskai.

Prietaisas tam tikromis aplinkybémis jdiegimo
metu kelis kartus jsijungia.

» Patvirtinkite galimas kitas uZklausas ir jdiekite
visg programinés jrangos paketa.

Jeigu daugiau uzklausy neatsiranda, rodoma
patvirtinimo varnelé.

|diegimas uzbaigtas.
» Paspauskite mygtuka , Atga

» Pagrindiniame meniu pasirinkite Information
(Informacija).

1

» Pagal programinés jrangos ir navigacijos
Zzemelapiy versijg patikrinkite, ar sékmingai
|diegti naujiniai.

» Jeigu naujiniai sékmingai jdiegti, SD kortele
iSimkite i$ prietaiso.

(i) Programinés irangos atnaujinimas trunka maz-
daug 20 minuciy. Sj laiko tarpa navigacijos ir
Connect (Connect) meniu naudotis negalima.

(i) Atsakomybe uZ tinkama atnaujinima privalo
uztikrinti jmoné.

Kontaktai

Internetas

Daugiau informacijos apie Mercedes-Benz trans-
porto priemones ir Daimler Truck AG rasite inter-
nete, adresu:

https:/ /www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: kopijavimas, vertimas ir daugi-
nimas, taip pat ir dalimis, be rastisko Daim-
ler Truck AG leidimo yra draudziamas.

Transporto priemonés gamintojas
Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10
70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
Vokietija
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Napomene za aZuriranje softvera za navigaciju

(kod J2U) i za portal aplikacije Mercedes-Benz
Truck (kod J67)

Ove dodatne upute ,,Napomene za instalaciju aZuri-
ranja sotvera za navigaciju (kod J2U) i za portal
aplikacije Mercedes-Benz Truck (kod J6Z)” dopuna
su uputama za rad vozila za poglavlje ,,Navigacija”.

Informacje o podacima nalati
AZurirasgétversadrzava podatke u sljedecim
verzijama:

o verziji karte: Q3 2024

e verziji navigacijskog so tvera (uklj. OS):
22.111.3451

o klijentu Relution: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
e verziji so tvera: 5.12.6

RaspoloZivost karata ulica u razli¢itim zemljama:

» Europa (sa svojstvima zat eretna vozila):
Andora, Belgija, Danska, Njemac, Estonija,
Finska, Francuska, Gibraltar, Grék, Velika Bri-
tanija, Irska, Italija, Hrvatska, Letonija, Lihten-
§tajn, Litva, Luksemburg, Malta, Monako, Niz-
ozemska, Norveska, Austrija, Poljska, Portugal,
Rumunjska, San Marino, Svedska, Svicarska,
Slovacka, Slovenija, Spa-njolska, Ceska
Republika, Madarska, Vatikan

» Europa (bez svojstava za teretna vozila): Alba-
nija, Bosna i Hercegovina, Bugarska, Island,
Kosovo, Moldavija, Crna Gora, Sjeverna Make-
donija, Srbija, Ukrajina, Bjelorusija, Cipar

o Sjeverna Afrika (bez svojstava za teretna voz-
ila): AlZir, Egipat, Maroko, Tunis

* JuZna Amerika (bez svojstava za teretna voz-
ila): Argentina, Bolivija, Brazil, Cile, Ekvador,
Kolumbija, Peru, Urugvaj

o Australija (sa svojstvima za teretna vozila), Novi
Zeland (bez svojstava za teretna vozila).

Preuzimanje podataka s interneta

Preduvjeti
o Zaslon je ukljucen tijekom Citave instalacije
softvera.

o Tvrdi disk radunala raspolaze s najmanje 16 GB
slobodnog memorijskog mjesta i ¢itaem kar-
tica za SD kartice.

o SD kartica raspolaze s 32 GB slobodnog
memorijskog mjesta.

e Upotrebljava se SanDisk SD kartica s 32 GB
memorijskog mjesta (klasa brzine 10 ili veca).

o Dostupan je brzi internetski prikljucak s podat-
kovnim paketom od najmanje 16 GB.

« Na radunalu je dostupna aplikacija za raspaki-
ravanje komprimiranih datoteka, npr. WinZip ili
7-Zip.

» U pretraZivacu racunala otvorite sljede¢i URL:
http:/ /fleetboard.com/naviupdate.

» Preuzmite datoteku s aZuriranjem na svoj
lokalni tvrdi disk.

» Umetnite novoformatiranu SD karticu (FAT32)
u svoje racunalo.

» Datoteku koju ste preuzeli na svoj tvrdi disk
raspakirajte u korijenski direktorij SD kartice.

» Da biste izbjegli gubitak podataka, SD karticu
sigurno uklonite iz raéunala.

(i) Po Zelji moZete programom za provjeru MD5
provjeriti jesu li datoteke bez greske kopirane
na SD karticu. Da biste to napravili, odabranim
programom za provjeru MD5 otvorite datoteku
s nastavkom ,,.md5“ iz korijenskog direktorija
SD kartice.

Instalacija aZuriranja softvera

Pripadajuéi upravljacki uredaj nalazi se u okviru za
ugradnju uredaja u stropnoj upravljackoj jedinici
vozila.

» Skinite pokrov standardiziranog otvora.
» Uklonite gumeni jezicak @.

» Umetnite SD karticu u utor za SD karticu pripa-
dajuceg upravljackog uredaja @.



Hrvatski

57

(i) Ako uredaj ne moZe ogitati SD karticu, prika- 70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
zuje se napomena da uredaj ne moze pronadi Njemadka
SD karticu. U tom slu¢aju ponovno umetnite
SD karticu.

» Na desnom zaslonu multimedijskog sustava
najprije odaberite Connect, a zatim Informa-
cije.

» Pomicite do Software (Softver) i pritisnite zakr-
ivljenu strelicu na kraju retka.

Prikazuju se informacije o Software-Update
(AZuriranje softvera).

» Odaberite Install (Instaliraj).
Instalacija aZuriranja softvera zapocinje auto-
matski.
Uredaj ¢e se tijekom instalacije po potrebi vise
puta ponovno pokrenuti.

» Potvrdite eventualne daljnje upite i instalirajte
sve softverske pakete.
Ako nema daljnjih upita, prikazat ¢e se potvr-
dna kvacica.
Instalacija je zavr$ena.

» Pritisnite gumb za povratak.

U glavnom izborniku odaberite Informacije.

\{

» Provjerite je li instalacija aZuriranja bila
uspjesna na temelju verzije navedene pod
Software (Softver) i Navigationskarten (Navi-
gacijske karte).

» Nakon uspjesnog aZuriranja uklonite SD kar-
ticu iz uredaja.

() Azuriranje softvera traje otprilike 20 minuta.
Tijekom tog vremena izbornici Navigation
(Navigacija) i Connect nisu na raspolaganju.

(i) Proizvodad je odgovoran za ispravnu provedbu
azuriranja.

Impresum

Internet

Dodatne informacije o vozilima Mercedes-Benz i
tvrtki Daimler Truck AG mozete pronadi na inter-
netskim stranicama:

https:/ /www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: Nije dozvoljen pretisak, prije-
vod i umnoZavanje ovog dokumenta, ¢ak ni u
obliku izvadaka, bez pisane dozvole tvrtke Dai-
mler Truck AG.

Proizvodac vozila
Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10
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Napotki za posodobitev programske opreme
za navigacijo (koda J2U) in za portal aplika-

cij za tovorna vozila Mercedes-Benz (koda
J6Z)

Ta dodatna navodila »Napotki za namestitev
posodobitve programske opreme za navigacijo
(koda J2U) in za portal aplikacij za tovorna vozila
Mercedes-Benz (koda J6Z)« so dopolnitev navodil
za uporabo vozila za razdelek »Navigacijac.

Informacije o podatkih zemljevida

Posodobitev programske opreme vsebuje
podatke v naslednjih razli¢icah:

o razliica zemljevidov: Q3 20234

o razliCica programske opreme navigacije (vklj.z
operacijskim sistemom): 22.111.3451

e odjemalec Relution: 3.87.ZULU.2.2,

o razliica programske opreme: 5.12.6

Razpolozljivost zemljevidov v razli¢nih
drza-vah:

« Evropa (z atributi za toyorna vozila):
Andora, Avstrija, Belgija, CeSka, Danska,

Estonija, Finska, Francija, Gibraltar, Gr¢ija,
Hrvaska, Irska, Italija, Latvija, LihtenStajn,
Litva, Luksemburg, Madzarska, Malta,
Monako, Nemcija, Nizozemska, Norveska,
Poljska, Portugalska, Romunija, San Marino,
Slovaska, Slovenija, Spanija, Svedska, Svica,
Vatikan, Velika Brita-nija.

« Evropa (brez atributov za tovorna vozila):
Albanija, Belorusija, Bolgarija, Bosna in Her-
cegovina, Ciper, Crna gora, Islandija, Kosovo,
Moldavija, Severna Makedonija, Srbija, Ukra-
jina.

« Severna Afrika (brez atributov za tovorna
vozila): AlZirija, Egipt, Maroko, Tunizija.

o Juzna Amerika (brez atributov za tovorna
vozila): Argentina, Bolivija, Brazilija, Cile,
Ekvador, Kolumbija, Peru, Urugvaj.

o Avstralija (z atributi za tovorna vozila), Nova
Zelandija (brez atributov za tovorna vozila).

Prenos podatkov s spleta

Pogoji
o Prikazovalnik je med celotno namestitvijo
programske opreme vklopljen.

o Trdi disk racunalnika ima najmanj 16 GB
nezasedenega prostora za shranjevanje in
Citalnik kartic za kartice SD.

o Kartica SD ima 32 GB prostora za shranjeva-
nje.

o Uporablja se kartica SD SanDisk z 32 GB pro-
stora za shranjevanje (hitrostni razred 10 ali
vec).

« Na voljo je hitra internetna povezava s koli-
¢ino podatkov najmanj 16 GB.

o Na racunalniku je na voljo aplikacija za razte-
govanje stisnjenih datotek, npr. WinZip ali 7-
Zip.

» V brskalniku radunalnika prikli¢ite naslednji
naslov URL: http:/ /fleetboard.com/
naviupdate.

» Datoteko s posodobitvijo prenesite na lokalni
trdi disk.

p» Vracunalnik vstavite na novo formatirano
kartico SD (FAT32).

» Preneseno datoteko s trdega diska raztegnite
v korensko mapo kartice SD.

p Kartico SD varno odstranite iz raéunalnika, da
preprecite izgubo podatkov.

(i) Opcijsko se lahko s testnim programom MD5
prepricate, da so bile datoteke brez napak
kopirane na kartico SD. Za to s testnim pro-
gramom MD5 po svoji izbiri odprite datoteko
s konénico ».md5« iz korenske mape kartice
SD.

Namestitev posodobitve programske
opreme

Pripadajoc¢i krmilnik je v vgradnem okvirju
naprave v enoti za upravljanje na stropu vozila.
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Snemite pokrov reze DIN.
Odstranite gumijasto spono @.

Kartico SD vtaknite v reZo za kartico SD pri-
padajocega krmilnika @).

Ce naprava kartice SD ne more odgitati, se
prikaZe opozorilo, da naprava ne more najti
kartice SD. V tem primeru ponovno vstavite
kartico SD.

Na desnem zaslonu multimedijskega sistema
najprej izberite Connect (povezovanje) in nato
Information (informacije).

Pomaknite se do moZnosti Software (pro-
gramska oprema) in pritisnite ukrivljeno
puscico na koncu vrstice.

PrikaZejo se informacije o novi posodobitvi
programske opreme Software Update (poso-
dobitev programske opreme).

Izberite moZnost Install (namestitev).
Namestitev posodobitve programske opreme
se zaéne samodejno.

Naprava se pri namestitvi v dolocenih okolis-
¢inah veckrat ponovno zazene.

Potrdite morebitne nadaljnje poizvedbe in
namestite vse pakete programske opreme.
Ko ni ve¢ nobene poizvedbe, se prikaze potr-
ditvena kljukica.

Namestitev je zakljucena.

Pritisnite gumb za nazaj.

V glavnem meniju izberite Information (infor-
macije).

Uspesno namestitev posodobitve preverite na
podlagi razliice pod Software (programska
oprema) in Navigation maps (navigacijski
zemljevidi).

» Po uspesni posodobitvi odstranite kartico SD
iz naprave.

(i) Posodobitev programske opreme traja pribl.
20 minut. V tem ¢asu menija Navigation
(navigacija) in Connect (povezovanje) nista
na voljo.

(i) Pravilno izvedbo posodobitve je treba zagoto-
viti Ze tovarnisko.

Splet

Vec¢ informacij o vozilih Mercedes-Benz in o
druzbi Daimler Truck AG najdete na spletu na
naslovih:

https://www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: ponatis, prevod in razmnoze-
vanje (tudi odlomkov) brez predhodnega dovolje-
nja podjetja Daimler Truck AG so prepovedani.

Proizvajalec vozila

Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10

70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
Nemc¢ija
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Poznamky o aktualizacii navigacného softvéru

(kéd J2U) a o portéle Mercedes-Benz Truck App
Portal (kéd J62)
Tento doplnkovy ndvod Poznédmky o aktualizécii
navigac¢ného softvéru (kéd J2U) a o portéle
Mercedes-Benz Truck App Portal (kéd J62)
predsta-vuje doplnenie ¢asti Navigacia, ktora je
stcastou ndvodu na obsluhu vozidla.

Informécie o kartografickych déatach
Aktualizcia so tvéru obsahuje tieto verzie dt:
e stavmap: Q3 2024

e verzia navigacného so tvéru (vrat. OS):
22.111.3451

e Relution-Client: 3.87.ZULU.2.2
o stav softvéru: 5.12.6

Dostupnost automép v réznychkrajinach

o Eurdpa (s atribatmi pre nakladné vozidla):
Andorra, Belgicko, Dansko, Nemecko, Eston-
sko, Finsko, Francuzsko, Gibraltar, Grécko,
Vel Britania, [sko, Taliansko, Chorvétsko,
LotySsko, Lichtenstajnsko, Litva, Luxembursko,
Malta, Monako, Holandsko, Nérsko, Rakusko,
Pol'sko, Portugalsko, Rumunsko, San Marino,
Svédsko, Svajciarsko, Sloven-sko, Slovinsko,
Spanielsko, Ceskéa republika, Madarsko,
Vatikén

o Eurdpa (bez atribtov pre nékladné vozidla):
Albansko, Bosna a Hercegovina, Bulharsko,
Island, Kosovo, Moldavsko, Cierna Hora,
Severné Maceddnsko, Srbsko, Ukrajina, Bielo-
rusko, Cyprus

o Severnd Afrika (bez atribdtov pre nakladné
vozidla): AlZirsko, Egypt, Maroko, Tunisko

o Juzna Amerika (bez atribltov pre nakladné
vozidl4): Argentina, Bolivia, Brazilia, Cile, Ekva-
dor, Kolumbia, Peru, Uruguaj

o Australia (s atribGtmi pre nakladné vozidla),
Novy Zéland (bez atribdtov pre nakladné
vozidla)

Stiahnutie déat z internetu

Podmienky

o Pocas celej instalacie softvéru je displej
zapnuty.

o Pevny disk pocitaca ma minimélne 16 GB vol-
nej pamatovej kapacity a méa Citacku kariet SD.

o Karta SD mé volnt pamatovu kapacitu 32 GB.

e Pouzivate kartu SD SanDisk s paméatovou kapa-
citou 32 GB (rychlostna trieda 10 alebo vyssia).

« Mate k dispozicii rychle internetové pripojenie
s objemom déat miniméalne 16 GB.

e V pocitaci je nainstalovana aplikécia na rozba-
[ovanie komprimovanych suborov, napriklad
WinZip alebo 7-Zip.

» V prehliadadi pogitaca vyvolajte stranku
http:/ /fleetboard.com/naviupdate.

» Subor s aktualizaciou si stiahnite na svoj
lokélny pevny disk.

» Do pocitaca zastréte novo naformatovanu
kartu SD (FAT32).

» Subor stiahnuty z vasho pevného disku roz-
balte do korenového adresara karty SD.

» S cielom predist strate dét kartu bezpecne
vytiahnite z pocitaca.

(i) Alternativne méZete pomocou kontrolného
programu MD5 urcit, ¢i sa suibory bez chyb
prekopirovali na kartu SD. Na tento Gcel
vyuZite kontrolny program MD5 podla vasho
vyberu a v korefiovom adresari karty SD
otvorte stbor s koncovkou .md5.

InStalacia aktualizacie softvéru

Prislusny riadiaci pristroj sa nachadza v rdme na
zabudovanie zariadeni v stropnej ovlddacej jed-
notke vozidla.

» Snimte kryt otvoru DIN.
» Odstrante gumovy jazydek @).

» Kartu SD zastr¢te do zasuvky prislu§ného ria-
diaceho pristroja @).
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(i) Ak zariadenie nedokéZe naditat data 70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
z karty SD, zobrazi sa informéacia o tom, Ze Nemecko
zariadenie nedokaze néjst kartu SD. V takom
pripade treba kartu SD vybrat a opat vloZit.

» Na pravej obrazovke multimedialneho systému
vyberte najprv Spojenia a potom Informécie.

» Posunite sa k poloZke Software (Softvér)
a zatlacte na zahnutu Sipku na konci riadka.
Zobrazi sa polozka Software update (Aktuali-
zacia softvéru), ktora obsahuje informécie
0 novej aktualizacii.

» Vyberte Install (InStalovat).
InStalacia aktualizacie softvéru sa zacne auto-
maticky.
Pri inStalacii je mozné, Ze sa zariadenie viac-
krat reStartuje.

» Zodpovedajte pripadné dalSie otdzky a nainsta-
lujte vietky softvérové baliky.
Ak sa nezobrazi Ziadna dalSia otdzka, objavi sa
potvrdzovaci hacik.
InStalacia je dokoncena.

» Stlacte tlacidlo Spat.

V hlavnej ponuke vyberte Informéacie.

v

» Uspesnost instalovania aktualizécie si overte
pomocou vyvolania aktuélnej verzie pod poloZ-
kami Software (Softvér) a Navigation maps
(Navigacné mapy).

» Po Uspesnej aktualizécii treba kartu SD vybrat
z0 zariadenia.

(i) Aktualizacia softvéru trva priblizne 20 mint.
Poc¢as nej nemaéte k dispozicii ponuku Naviga-
tion (Navigdacia) ani ponuku Spojenia.

(i) Zodpovednost za spravne uskutodnenie aktu-
alizcie treba zaistit na strane podniku.

Tiraz
Internet
DalSie informacie o vozidlach Mercedes-Benz

a o spolo¢nosti Daimler Truck AG najdete na inter-
nete na strankach:

https:/ /www.mercedes-benz-trucks.com

©Daimler Truck AG: dotlag, preklad a rozmnoZova-
nie, a to ani jednotlivych Casti, nie st bez pisom-
ného sthlasu spolo¢nosti Daimler Truck AG povo-
lené.

Vyrobca vozidla
Daimler Truck AG

Fasanenweg 10
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